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GERMANY BC 23.16 STS FCC statement (2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device. CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B) Batterier ma ikke bortskaffes sammen med husholdningsaffaldet Ul please press and hold the MENU button — Wheel circumference correctly set? production due to a model change. In case
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is ) ) X . . o , (Batterilov). for 5 seconds. The bike computer will then ~ For FA@s and trouble shooting solutions, of complaints or warranty claims, please
subject to the following two conditions: Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée Aflever batterierne pa et tilsvarende samlested Ll=Lithium switch to active mode. visit www.algmasport.com contact the specialist, retailer from whom

OPERATING VIDEO _— (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and aux deux conditions suivantes: Paristoja ei nykyaan saa havitt&a kotitalousjatteen mukana you purchased the device. Alternatively,

T

INSTALLATION VIDEO
www.sigma-qr.com
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Declaration of Conformity/FCC/IC
You can find the Declaration of Conformity at: www.sigmasport.com

(2) this device must accept any interference received,
including interference that may cause undesired operation.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with

the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of

the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable

protection against harmful interference in a residential installation

This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency

energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the

instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communi-

cations. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not

occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause

harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can

be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is

encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of

the following measures

— Reaorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

— Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

— Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different
from that to which the receiver is connected.

— Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party
responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate
the equipment.

[

This device complies with Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(1) il ne doit pas produire de brouillage et

(2) I utilisateur du dispositif doit étre prét a accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique recu, méme si ce brouillage est susceptible de

compromettre le fomctionnement du dispositif. CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

The device meets the exemption from the routine evaluation limits in section 2.5 of RSS 102 and compliance with RSS-102 RF exposure,

users can obtain Canadian information on RF exposure and compliance.

Le dispositif rencontre I'exemption des limites courantes d'évaluation dans la section 2.5 de RSS 102 et la conformité a I'exposition de
RSS-102 rf, utilisateurs peut obtenir I'information canadienne sur I'exposition et la conformité de rf.

This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter. This equipment should be installed
and operated with a minimum distance of 20 millimeters between the radiator and your body

Cet émetteur ne doit pas étre Co-placé ou ne fonctionnant en méme temps qu‘aucune autre antenne ou émetteur. Cet équipement devrait étre
installé et actionné avec une distance minimum de 20 milliimétres entre le radiateur et votre corps
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EU-Konformitétserkldrung

Hiermit erklart SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH, dass sich der kabellose Fahrradcomputer BC 23.16 STS in Ubereinstimmung mit den
grundlegenden Anforderungen und den anderen relevanten Vorschriften der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU befindet

Sie finden die CE-Konformitats-Erklarung unter: certificates.sigmasport.com

EU-Declaration of Conformity

SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH hereby declares that the wireless bike computers BC 23.16 STS comply with the fundamental requirements

and other relevant regulations of Directive 2014/53/EU
You can find the CE declaration at: certificates.sigmasport.com

m Batteries may not be disposed of in household waste (European Battery Law). @
Please dispose of properly per local ordinance.

(paristoja koskeva s&adas).

Toimita paristot asianmukaiseen kierratyspisteeseen havitystd varten

Batterier kan ikke kastes sammen med husholdningsavfallet (europeisk lov om batterier).

Ma kastes i folge lokale forskrifter.

Batterier far inte kastas i hushallssoporna (batterilag).

Lamna batterierna till en godkand atervinningsplats.

Banpewaetca BoibpaceiBaTe AKB BvMecTe ¢ 6biToBbIM MycOPoM (eBPONECKIi 3aKOH N0 yTUAN3aLINN
aKKyMynATopHbIx 6aTapeit). YTunuaupylite 1x B COOTBETCTBUM C AEMCTBYIOWMM 38KOHOAATEbCTBOM
Az elemeket nem szabad a hdztartasi szemétbe dobni (,elemtérvény”)

Keérjuk, vigye az elemeket egy megfeleld gydjtéhelyre artalmatlanitasra.

Bataryalar ev ¢opleri ile atilmamalidir (Avrupa Batarya Yasasi).

Latfen yerel kurallara uygun olarak tasfiye edin.

Bateriile nu pot fi aruncate la gunoiul menajer (Legea europeana privind bateriile)

Va rugam sé le salubrizati in mod corespunzator, conform legislatiei locale.

He e paspeweHo naxBbpnaHeTo Ha baTepuute ¢ butoBute oTnagbuu (3akoH 3a baTtepuute).
Mons, npepnasaiite baTepunTe B NOCOYEHUA NYHKT 38 CbOUPaHE Ha Cneuranii oTnaabLy
Baterij se ne sme odstranjevati skupaj z gospodinjskimi odpadki (Uredba o ravnanju

z baterijami in akumulatorji ter odpadnimi baterijami in akumulatorji).

Prosimo, da baterije oddate v zbiralnico za odstranjevanje baterij.

Batérie sa nesmu likvidovat s domovym odpadom (zékon o batériach).

Odovzdajte, prosim, batérie na menovanom zbernom mieste na likviddciu.

Start-up:
Your bike computer comes in “deep sleep
mode”. When using it for the first time,

Wheel size determination:

To measure the speed precisely, the wheel

size must be set according to your tire

size. To do this, you can:

A —Select one of the predefined wheel
sizes.

B —Calculate the wheel size using the
formula provided in the wheel size
chart.

C —Determine the value from the drawings
in the wheel size chart

D —Take the value that corresponds to
your tire size from the wheel size
chart.

PC interface:

The bike computer is PC-compatible.

By purchasing the SIGMA DATA CENTER
software and docking station, you can
effortlessly download and analyze your
total and current values on your PC. You
can also configure your bike computer’s
settings on the PC.

Troubleshooting:
No Speed, or incorrect speed displayed:
— Computer correctly fastened into the

— Distance to magnet and sensor checked?
—Magnet correctly positioned in relation
to the sensor?

Technical data:
Computer WIRELESS:
— Battery type: CR 2450, 3V
— Battery life: 1 year
(When used for 1 hour per day)
Transmitter:
— Battery type: CR 2032, 3V
— Battery life: 1.5 years
(When used for 1 hour per day)

Warranty:

SIGMA SPORT provides a 2 year
warranty for your computer from the
date of purchase. The warranty covers
material and workmanship defects on the
computer itself, the sensor/transmitter
and the handlebar bracket. The warranty
does not cover the cable, the batteries
or any assembly materials. The warranty
is only valid if the affected parts have
not been opened (exception: computer’s
battery compartment), no force has been
used and there is no intentional damage.
Please store your receipt of purchase in
a safe place as it must be presented in
the event of a complaint. If your complaint
is justified, we will provide you with you a

There is no entitlement to a replacement
device in the identical model if the model
subject to complaint has gone out of

send your complaint directly to:

SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH
Dr.-Julius-Leber-Strasse 15
D-67433 Neustadt/WeinstraBe
Tel.: +49-(0)6321-9120-118
Fax.: +49-(0)6321-9120-34
E-mail: service@sigmasport.com

In the event of justified warranty claims,
you will receive wa replacement device.
You will only be entitled to the model
available at the time of replacement.
The manufacturer retains the right to
make technical modifications.

You can find a complaints form on our
website: claim.sigmasport.com

You can find the CE declaration at:
certificates.sigmasport.com

B B . L. . . B B bracket? comparable replacement device
Functions / Funktionen / Fonctions / Funzioni / Funciones / Funcdes / Functies / Funkcje / Funkce
BIKE button ALTI button HR button
Ibrugtagning: — Er afstanden til magnet og sensor Der geelder ikke noget krav pa erstatning
| leveringstilstand befinder cykel- kontrolleret? med en identisk model, hvis produktionen
computeren sig i en sakaldt dvalemodus. — Er magneten placeret rigtigt i forhold af den reklamerede model er blevet
:125 09' 'JIES 09' :}HE 09' :H? 09' :H? 09' :aq? 09' i 09 09' Farste gang cykelcomputeren tages til sensoren? indstillet i forbindelse med modelendring.
y n y n y - y n y n y ﬁ y ﬁ ﬁ i brug skal du trykke pA MENU-knappen — Er hjulomkredsen indstillet korrekt? Angaende reklamationer og garantikrav
E H H H H H H og holde knappen inde i 5 sekunder Du kan finde flere problemlgsninger pa skal du kontakte den forhandler, du har
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 Derefter skifter cykelcomputeren over til www.sigmasport.com under FAQ kebt apparatet af. Eller du kan sende din
Trie Dist Ride Tine fAva Sreed Hax Sreed Teiperatur RAva. Power Ghost-Race Altitude Dist Asc Alti Desc Dist Desc Max At Aua. HR Max HR Calories aktiv modus. reklamation direkte til:
HHH , Tekniske data:
W12k 11830 N B498 o 134t Ho Data 531 s 19 156 - 125 cs
L L Bestemmelse af hjulstarrelse: TRADLAS computer: SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH
For at opna en ngjagtig hastighedsmaling — Batteritype: CR 2450, 3V Dr.-dulius-Leber-Strasse 15
skal hjulstarrelsen indstilles efter den — Batterilevetid: 1 ar D-67433 Neustadt/WeinstraBe
faktiske deeksterrelse. Til det kan du: (Ved 1 times brug hver dag) TIf.: +49-(0)6321-9120-118
Max. values / Maks. vardier / Maks. arvot / Maks. verdier / Max. virden / Makc. anauenus / Max. értékek / Maks. degerler / Valori maxime / Maxkc. croitnoctu / Max. hodnoty / Maks. urednosti R - Veelg fra foruddefinerede Sender: Fax.. +49-016321-9120-34
hjulsterrelser. — Batteritype: CR 2032, 3V E-mail: service@sigmasport.com
9999,99 KM/Mi 99:59:59 HH:MM:SS 189,8 kmi/124,2 mph 199,8 kmh/124,2 mph 12h AMPM /24 h 20/+70°C 180 rpm 180 rpm 180 rpm max. 2000 Watt 2000 Watt 999/ 4939 m -99%/+99% 99999 m/fe 9939,99 KM/Mi 99999 /e 9939,99 KM/Mi +4939 m/ +16999 fo 35 bpm - 240 bpm 35 bpm - 240 bpm 240 bpm 99399 Keal B ~Beregn hjulstarrelsen ved hjeslp af den  —Batserilevetid: 1,5 &r
-4/+158 °F -999 ft / +16998 ft formel, der er angivet i tabellen (Ved 1 times brug hver dag) Ved berettiget garantikrav bytter vi dit
y . N " ,Wheel Size Chart". apparat
SRR Bl Sielelile ALY SIEREER L] SRR (] il C —Find frem til veerdien ved hjeelp af Garanti: Du er kun berettiget til at modtage den
Trip Distance Ride Time Average Speed Maximum Speed Clock Temperature Current Cadence Average Cadence Max. Cadence Power Average Power Ghost Race Altitude Profile Current Altitude Actual Gradient Altitude Uphill Trip Distance Uphill Altitude Downhill Trip Distance Downhill Maximum Altitude of Trip HR Profile: Current Heart Rate Average Heart Rate Maximum Heart Rate Target Zones Graph/HR as % Intensity Zones Graph Trip Calories tegningerne i “Wheg\ Size Chart". SIGMA SPDRTQVd_E" en garanti pa 2 é'? pa det pageeldende tidspunkt aktuelle _
Total Distance BIKE1/2 Total Ride Time for the last 2.75 km (1.70 miles) Total Distance Uphill BIKE1/2 Total Distance Downhill BIKE1/2 for the last 3-5 km (2-3 miles) of the personal HRmax (4 zones) Total Calories BIKE1/2 D -Overtag den veerdi i tabellen fra kebsdato pa din computer. Garantien  model. Producenten forbeholder sig ret til
¥ N .Wheel Size Chart", der svarer til omfatter materiale- og forarbejdningsfejl tekniske eendringer
Turdistance Turtid Gennemsnitlig hastighed Maksimal hastighed Ur Temperatur Nuvaerende kadence Gennemsnitlig kadence Maks. kadence Effekt Gennemsnitlig effekt Skyggerees (Ghost Race) Hejdeprofil: Nuvaerende hejde Opstigning/nedstigning Hojdeforagelse Turdistance op ad bakke Hpjdetab Turdistance ned ad bakke Maksimal hgjde Pulspraofil: Nuveerende puls Gennemsnitlig puls Maksimal puls Graf over malzoner/puls som % Graf over intensitetszoner Kalorier pa turen din hjulstarrelse pa selve computeren, pa sensor/sender
Samlet distance BIKE1/2 Samlet tid for de seneste 2,75 km (1,70 miles) Samlet distance op ad bakke BIKE1/2 Samlet distance ned ad bakke BIKE1/2 for de seneste 3-5 km (2-3 miles) af personlig maksimalpuls (4 zoner) Kalorier samlet BIKE1/2 0g pa styrbeslaget. kahler og batterier Du kan finde en reklamationsformular pa
Ajomatka Ajoaika Keskinopeus Enimmaisnopeus Kellonaika Lampétila Nyk. poljinkierrosnopeus Keskim. poljinkierrosnopeus Maks. poljinkierrosnopeus Teho Keskim. teho Ghost Race Korkeusprofiili Nykyinen korkeus Nousu-lasku Korkeusmetrit yldspain Ajomatka yldspain Korkeusmetrit alaspain Ajomatka alaspain Enimméiskorkeus Sykeprofiili: Nykyinen syke Keskim. syke Maks. syke Tavoitealueet grafiikka/syke % Intensiteettialueiden grafiikka Kalorien paivakulutus PC-interface: samt monterings-materialer dakkes ikke vores website: claim.sigmasport.com
Kokonaismatka PYORA1/2 Kokonaisajoaika viimeisimmat 2,75 km (1,70 mailia) Kokonaismatka yléspain PYORA1/2 Kokonaismatka alaspain PYORA1/2 viimeisimmat 3-5 km/2-3 mailia omasta maks. sykkeestd (4 aluetta) Kalorien kakonaiskulutus PYORA1/2 Cykelcomputeren er pc-kompatibel. Nar du  af garantien. Garantien geelder kun, hvis
) ~ 2 i 3 Du kan finde EF- | -
Dagsavstand Kjoretid Gjennomsnittlig hastighet Maksimal hastighet Klokkeslett Temperatur Akt. trakkfrekvens Gjennomsnittlig trakkfrekvens Maks. trakkfrekvens Ytelse Gjennomsnittlig ytelse Ghost Race Heydepraofil: Aktuell heyde Stigning nedoverbakke Hoydemeter oppoverbakke Dagsavstand oppoverbakke Haydemeter nedoverbakke Dagsavstand nedoverbakke Maksimal hayde HF-profil: Aktuell puls Gjennomsnittlig puls Maksimal puls Malsoner grafikk/HF i % Intensitetssonegrafikk Dagskaloriforbruk hafrtanskafftetddlgk.SIGl\/lAtDATA EENEER ?E E:gaellde?de deletlkke erbb\tetveF abn]et kI:ariann e':deé_ ceizzrf:tithTTnz:E;rircom
Total avstand BIKE1/2 Total kjgretid for de siste 2,75 km (1,70 miles) Total avstand oppoverbakke BIKE1/2 Total avstand nedoverbakke BIKE1/2 for de siste 3-5 km / 2-3 miles av personlig Hfmaks (4 soner) Totalt kaloriforbruk BIKE1/2 softwaren og doc mg».s ationen, kan du un N agelse: computerens batterirum’, gen pa: 19 port.
nemt og bekvemt registrere de samlede og der ikke er brugt vold, og der ikke er tale
Resestracka Restid Genomsnittlig hastighet Maxhastighet Klocka Temperatur Aktuell kadens Ungefarlig kadens Maxkadens Prestation Genomsnittlig prestation Spokrace Hojdprofil: Aktuell hajd Uppfor/nedfor Hgjdvinst Resestracka uppfor Hejdforlust Resestracka nedfor Maxhajd HF-praofil: Aktuell hjartfrekvens Genomsnittlig hjartfrekvens Maximal hjartfrekvens Diagram/HF i % Diagram om intensitetszoner Kalorier per resa aktuelle vaerdier pa din pc. Desuden kan om forseetlig beskadigelse. Pas godt pa
Total strécka CYKEL1/2 Total restid de sista 2,75 km (1,70 engelska mil) Total strécka uppfor CYKEL1/2 Total strécka nedfér CYKEL1/2 for de sista 3-5 km (2-3 engelska mil) av den maximala hjértfrekvensen (4 zoner) Totalt antal kalorier CYKEL1/2 du foretage cykelcomputerens indstillinger  ksbsbeviset, da det skal foreleegges i
PaccrosHve noespkn Bpewma noesokm CpenHan ckopocTb MakcvmarnbHas ckopocTb Yacs! Temnepatypa Tekywwwii kKaneHe CpenHuii kageHe Makc. kaneHe MolwHocTs CpenHAA MOLHOCTD l"oHKa ¢ camum coboii Bbicora: TekyLuan BbicoTa Mombem/cnyck YBENNUEHNE BbICOTHI PaccToAHne noeamku B ropky YMEHBLUEHME BbICOTbI PaccToaHne noesmku ¢ ropku MakcumanbHas Bbicota [ynbe: Tekywmii nynbe CpenHuii nynbe MakcumanbHbii Nynbe pachvik Lienesbix 30H/nynbca B % pathvk 30H MHTEHCUBHOCTN Kanopuii 3a noeaaky pa pc'en. t‘lfﬁld_"‘ af r‘e.k\amation. Eren r‘ekla‘matinn
Obuiee paccrosHue BIKE1/2 Obuiee BpeMA Noeankv (Ghost Race) nocnenxve 2,75 km (1,70 munn) Obuiee paccTosHe B ropky BIKE1/2 Obuiee paccToaHye ¢ ropku BIKE1/2 nocnegHue 3-5 kv (2-3 munn) 0T NMUHOTD MaKCIMATTBHOTD MybCa (4 30HbI Bcero kanopuii BIKE1/2 problemt beremgetE far duf et sammenligneligt
- - - - roblemlgsning: apparat i bytte af os.
Napi megtett Ut Menetidd Atlagsebesség Maximélis sebesség Pontos idé Hémeérséklet Akt. pedalfordulatszém Atlagos pedalfordulatszém Max. pedélfordulatszam Teljesitmény Atlagos teljesitmény Ghost Race Magasségi profil: a legutobbi Aktudlis magassag Emelkedé-lejt6 Magassdg méterben, hegymenet Napi megtett Ut hegymenetben Magassag méterben, lejtmenet Napi megtett Ut lejtmenetben Maximélis magassag Pulzusszam-profil: a legutdbbi Aktudlis pulzusszam Atlagos pulzusszém Maximélis pulzusszam Célzéna-grafika/pulzusszém a Intenzitasi zonakat &brézold grafika Napi elégetett kaldria Ingen eller forkert hastighedsuisning:
telies megtett ut, 1/2. KEREK Telies menetidd 2,75 km-es (1,70 mérfoldes) szakaszra Telies megtett Ut hegymenetben, 1/2. KEREK Telies megtett Ut lejtmenetben, 1/2. KEREK 3-5 km-es (2-3 mérfoldes) szakaszra személyes Hfmax érték %-aban (4 z6na) (Osszes elégetett kaldria, 1/2. KEREK _ Sidder computeren rigtigt i holderen?
Seyahat mesafesi Seyahat stiresi Ortalama hiz Maksimum hiz Stre Sicaklik Mevcut kadans Ortalama kadans Maks. kadans Gug Ortalama giic Hayalet yaris Irtifa profili: Mevcut irtifa Tirmanma/inme irtifa kazanci Yokus yukari seyahat mesafesi Irtifa kaybi Yokus asagi seyahat mesafesi Maksimum irtifa KH profili: Meveut kalp hizi Ortalama kalp hizi Maksimum kalp hizi Kisisel KHmaks'in % biriminde Siddetli bolgeler grafigi Seyahatte yakilan kalori
Toplam mesafe BISIKLET1/2 Toplam seyahat stresi (Ghost Race) son 2,75 km (1,70 mil) igin Yokus yukari toplam mesafe BISIKLET1/2 Yokus asagl toplam mesafe BISIKLET1/2 son 3-5 km (2-3 mil) icin hedef bélgeler grafigi/KH (4 bolge) Toplam kalori BIKE1/2 R . . A - A .
Kéyttddnotto: — Onko magneetin ja anturin vélinen Identtistd mallia ei voi saada korvikkeeksi
Distanta calatoriei Timpul de deplasare Viteza medie Viteza maxima Ceas Temperaturd Cadenta curentd Cadenta medie Cadenta maxima Putere Puterea medie Ghost Race Profil altitudine: pentru ultimii Altitudinea curenta Urcare/coborare Cresterea in altitudine Distanta céalétoriei in sus Pierderea de altitudine Distanta calatoriei in jos Altitudinea maxima Profil ritm cardiac (RC): Ritmul cardiac curent Ritmul cardiac mediu Ritmul cardiac maxim Grafic zone tint&/ritm cardiac in % Graficul zonelor de intensitate Calorii calatorie FI Pydréatietokone on toimitettaessa niin etéisyys tarkistettu? tilalle, jos reklamoidun mallin valmistus
Distanta totala BICICLETA1/2 Timpul total de deplasare 2,75 km (ultimele 1,70 mile) Distanta totala in sus BICICLETA1/2 Distanta totala in jos BICICLETA1/2 pentru ultimii 3-5 km (ultimele 2-3 mile) din ritmul cardiac personal maxim (4 zone) Calorii totale BICICLETA1/2 sanotussa syvassa lepotilassa. Pidd — Onko magneetti sijoitettu oikein on lopetettu mallin vaihdon vuoksi. Kaanny
[HeseH npober Bpeme Ha npober CpenHa ckopocT MaKkcumanka ckopocT YacoBHIK Temnepatypa TeKylia YecToTa Ha BbpTeHe Ha CpenHa YecToTa Ha BLpTEHE Ha MaKe. YecToTa Ha BbpTEHE Ha MouHocT CpenHa MolHocT CheTesaHve Cripamo BbOBpaxaemo Mpodhvn 3a BUCOUHa: TexyLa BICOUMHA KausaHe/cnuaaHe YBennuasaHe Ha BUCOUMHA [HeBeH npober Harope o cKioH 3aryba Ha BUCOUMHA [HeseH npober Hapony no ckioH MaKcumanka BIcoUMHa Mpochwn Ha cpaeyen putbm (HR): TeKyl CbpaeyeH puTeM CpeieH ChpaeyeH putbm MaKc/ManeH ChpAeUeH purbM Tpadhuka Ha Lenesin 3oHwHR kato % Tpatika Ha MHTEH3VBHUTE 30HV Kanopun Ha npobera ensimmaisen kayttgonoton yhteydessd suhteessa anturiin? ) kaikissa reklamaatiotapauksissa ja
06uio pascroaHme BIKE1/2 06uio Bpeme Ha npober nenanute nenanuTe nenanute speme (Ghost Race) 3a nocrepHTe 2,75 kv (1,70 munn) 0610 pascToRHue Harope no cknoH BIKE1/2 06wo pascToaHue Hagony no ckioH BIKE1/2 3a nocnepHuTe 3 — 5 kM (2 — 3 Munn) or nnunuA HRmax (4 30H) 06uio kanopuv BIKE1/2 MENU-painiketta 5 sekunnin ajan ~ Onka pydrakoka saddetty oikein? takuuvaatimuksissa jélleenmyyjén puoleen,
= = painettuna. Pyoratietokone siirtyy silloin sdd vianméarityksia ldytyy osoitteen jolta olet ostanut laitteen. Tai lahetd
Dennd trasa Cas jazdy Prigmerna rychlost Maximalna rychlost Cas Teplota Akt. frekvencia Sliapania Priem. frekvencia Sliapania Max. frekvencia Sliapania Vykon Priemerny vykon Ghost Race Vyskovy profil: Aktualna vyska Stipanie/klesanie Vyskové metre hore Denné trasa hore Vyskové metre dole Denné trasa dole Maximalna vyska Prafil tepovej frekvencie: Aktudlna tepova frekvencia Priemerna tepova frekvencia Maximalna tepova frekvencia Grafika cielovych zon / TF v % Grafika zon intenzity Dennd spotreba kalorif aktiiviseen tilaan. www.sigmasport.com kohdasta FAQ reklamaatio osoitteeseen:
Celkova trasa BICYKEL1/2 Celkovy cas jazdy pre poslednych 2,75 km (1,70 mile) Celkova trasa hore BICYKEL1/2 Celkova trasa dole BICYKEL1/2 pre poslednych 3 — 5 km/ 2 — 3 mile z max. osobnej TF (4 zdny) Celkova spatreba kaldrii BICYKEL1/2
Dnevna razdalja Cas voznje Povprecna hitrost Maksimalna hitrost Ura Temperatura Tren. kadenca Povpreéna kadenca Maks. kadenca Mo¢& Povpreéna moé Ghost Race Viginski profil Trenutna visina Vzpon/spust Visinski metri navzgor Dnevna razdalja navzgor Visinski metri navzdol Dnevna razdalja navzdol Maksimalna viSina Profil sréne frekvence: Trenutna sréna frekvenca Povpreéna sréna frekvenca Maksimalna sréna frekvenca Grafika ciljnih obmogij/sréna frekv. % Grafika obmogij intenzivnosti Dnevna poraba kalorij Rengaskoon miritelm: Tekniset tiedot: SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH
Skupna razdalja BIKE1/2 Skupni €as vozZnje za zadnjih 2,75 km (1.70 milj) Skupna razdalja navzgor BIKE1/2 Skupna razdalja navzdol BIKE1/2 za zadnjih 3-5 km/2-3 milie osebne najvisje sréne frekv. Hfmax (4 obmogja) Skupna poraba kalorij BIKE1/2 Jotta nopeudenmittaus olisi tarkkaa, Tietokone LANGATON: Dr.-Julius-Leber-Strasse 15
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Menu structure / Menustruktur / Valikkorakenne / Menystruktur / Menystruktur / Crpykrypa mento / Meniistruktira / Menii yapisi / Structura meniului / Ctpykrypa Ha mento / Struktira menu / Struktura menija

rengaskooksi taytyy saataa pyorasi

rengaskoko. Se tehd&an seuraavasti:

R —Valitse jokin valmiiksi maaritelty
pyorakoko.

B —Laske pydrakoko taulukossa
.Wheel Size Chart" annetun kaavan
mukaisesti.

€ —Mittaa arvo taulukon ,Wheel Size

— Paristotyyppi: CR 2450, 3 V

— Akun kestoika: 1 vuosi
(kéytettdessa 1 tunti paivassa)

Lihetin:

— Paristotyyppi: CR 2032, 3 V

— Akun kestoika: 1,5 vuotta
(kéytettdessa 1 tunti paivassa)

D-67433 Neustadt/WeinstraBe
Puh.: +49-(0)6321-9120-118
Faksi: +49-(0)6321-9120-34
S-posti: service@sigmasport.com

Jos takuuvaateet ovat oikeutettuja, saat
korvaavan laitteen. Takuuoikeus sisaltaa
vain kyseisella hetkelld saatavilla olevan

'_ Chart" piirrosten mukaisesti. Takuu: mallin. Valmistaja pidattaa itselldan
fltitude Home Alti 1 TareetZone FAT Lae Dist g Trie Dist Trie Dist D —Valitse taulukosta ,Wheel Size Chart” SIGMA SPORT myéntaa tietokoneelle oikeuden teknisiin muutoksiin.
q o i f omaa pyorakokoa vastaava arvo. 2 vuoden takuun ostopdivamaarasta
OPEN o 3w, OPEN L mi 132 4 *'3 un k' MEN“ * > i T alkaen. Takuu ulottuu itse tietokoneen, Reklamaatiolomake l6ytyy
7 7 | —— PC-liiténta: anturin/l&hettimen ja ohjaustangon pitimen  verkkosivustoltamme
—— Press BIKE button or ALTI button short: Select Menu Press MENU button short: Open the Menu Press MENU button short: Back to upper Menu Level Hold BIKE button 3 sec.: Back to upper Menu Level Pybrétietokone toimii PC-tietokoneen materiaalija valmistusvikoihin. Johdot olaim.sigmasport.com

Select START altitude:
Press and hold the ALTI button.
Make a selection with the BIKE or ALTI button.
Confirm: press the MENU button.

Select the training zone:
Press and hold the HR button.
Make a selection with the BIKE or ALTI button.
Confirm: press the MENU button.

LAP:
The first lap always starts automatically.

To start the second and all subsequent laps,
press the LAP button. A summary of the last lap is
displayed. The lap view then automatically switches back
to the normal function view.

Lap View:
Open: press and hold the LAP button.
Scroll through information: press the BIKE
or ALTI button.
Scroll through the laps: press the MENU or LAP button.
Close: press and hold the MENU button.

Operation of backlight:

Press MENU + ALTI buttons simultaneously.
Pressing the buttons for the first time switches
the light on.

Pressing the buttons again takes you to the desired
information in the display.

Operation of Zoom function:
Press and release the MENU + HR buttons
simultaneously.
Next zoom function:
Press and release the MENU + HR buttons again.

Vzlg START-hgjde:
Tryk og hold pa ALTI-knappen.
Treef et valg med BIKE- eller ALTI-knappen.
Bekreeft: Tryk pa MENU-knappen.

\lzlg traningszonen:
Tryk og hold pa HR-knappen.
Treef et valg med BIKE- eller ALTI-knappen.
Bekreeft: Tryk pa MENU-knappen.

LAP (OMGANG):
Den farste omgang begynder altid automatisk.

For at begynde den anden og alle de efterfalgende
omgange skal du trykke p& LAP-knappen. Der vises en
oversigt over den seneste omgang. Omgangsvisningen
skifter derefter automatisk tilbage til almindelig visning.

Omgangsvisning:
Abn: Tryk og hold LAP-knappen.

Rul gennem oplysninger: Tryk pa BIKE- eller
ALTI-knappen. Rul gennem omgangene: Tryk pa
MENU- eller LAP-knappen.

Luk: Tryk og hold p& MENU-knappen.

Aktiver lysfunktion:

Tryk pa og slip MENU- og ALTI-knappen.
Nar du trykker pa knapperne for fgrste gang,
teendes lyset.

Nar du trykker pa knapperne igen,
vises de gnskede oplysninger pa displayet.

Zoomfunktion:
Tryk pa og slip MENU- og HR-knappen.
Neeste zoom-funktion:
Tryk pa og slip MENU- og HR-knappen

\__

= |,

HOLD MENU button: Open the Menu
Hold MENU-knappen nede: Abn menuen
Pidd MENU-painiketta painettuna: Avaa valikko
Hold MENU-tasten trykket: Apne menyen
Hall ned MENU-knappen: Oppna menyn

Haxatb n yoepxwsaTtb kHonky MENU: oTkpbiTb MEHID

MENU diigmesine basili tutun: Mendyt Agin
Tineti apasat butonul MENIU: deschideti meniul
SALPBXTE byroHa MENU: oTBOpeTe mMeHTO

A MENU gomb lenyomva tartasa: a menli megnyitasa

Tryk kortvarigt pa BIKE-knappen eller ALTI-knappen: Velg Menu
Paina lyhyesti BIKE- tai ALTI-painiketta: Valitse valikko
Trykk kort pa tasten BIKE eller ALTI: Velg menyen
Snabbtryck p& BIKE-knappen eller ALTI-knappen: Valj meny
Haxatb kHonky BIKE unu ALTI: Boibpath MeHo
A BIKE vagy ALTI gomb révid megnyomdsa: a men( kivélasztdsa
BIKE digmesine veya ALTI digmesine kisaca basin: Ment Secin
Apdsati scurt butonul BIKE sau butonul ALTI: selectati meniul

HatncHete byToHa BIKE nunu BytoH ALTI 3a kpaTko: n3bepeTe MeHto

Paina lyhyesti

HatucHete bytoHa

Tryk kortvarigt pa& MENU-knappen: Abn menuen

Trykk kort pa tasten MENU: Apne menyen
Snabbtryck p& MENU-knappen Oppna menyn
Haxatb kHonky MENU: 0TKpbITb MEHH
A MENU gomb révid megnyomasa: a menl megnyitasa
MENU dugmesine kisaca basin: Menyl Acin

Apasati scurt butonul MENIU: deschideti meniul

MENU-painiketta: Avaa valikko

MENU 3a kpaTko: 0TBOpeTe MEHIOTO

Tryk kortvarigt p& MENU-knappen: Tilbage til sverste menuniveau
Paina lyhyesti MENU-painiketta: Yksi taso taaksepéin
Trykk kort p& tasten MENU: Ett niva tilbake
Snabbtryck p& MENU-knappen: Tillbaka till 6vre menyniva
Haxatb kHonky MENU: BEpHYTbCA Ha BEPXHUIA YDOBEHL MEHID
A MENU gomb révid megnyomdsa: egy menuszinttel feljebb 1épés
MENU digmesine kisaca basin: Ust Menii Seviyesine Geri Déniin
Apasati scurt butonul MENIU: reveniti la nivelul de meniu superior

HatucHete bytoHa MENU 3a kpaTko: Ha3a[ KbM ropHOTO HUBO Ha MEHIOTO

Hold BIKE-knappen nede i 3 sek.: Tilbage til gverste menuniveau

Pida BIKE-painiketta painettuna 3 s ajan: Yksi taso taaksepéin

Hold tasten BIKE inne i 3 sek.: Ett niva tilbake

Hall ned BIKE-knappen i 3 sekunder: Tillbaka till dvre menyniva
YnepxvBath Haxatol kHonky BIKE 3 cexyHmbl: BEpHYTHCA Ha BEPXHUIA YPOBEHD MEHIO
A BIKE gomb lenyomva tartdsa 3 masodpercig: egy mentszinttel feliebb Iépés

BIKE diigmesine 3 sn. basili tutun: Ust Menti Seviyesine Geri Déniin
Tineti apdsat butonul BIKE 3 secunde: reveniti la nivelul de meniu superior

3anpbxTe bytoHa BIKE 3a 3 cekyHau: Ha3ad KbM ropHOTO HMBO Ha MEHIOTO

Note: Detailed operating instructions can be found at www.sigmasport.com

Bemark: En detaljeret betjeningsvejledning kan findes pa www.sigmasport.com

|

Dhje: Perinpohjainen opas on osoitteessa www.sigmasport.com

Merk: Detaljert driftsanvisning finnes pa www.sigmasport.com

Obs! Detaljerade anvandningsinstruktioner finns tillgédngliga p& www.sigmasport.com

Npumeuanne: MogpobHoe PyKOBOACTBO MO 3KCMyaTaLmit MOXHO HaiiTi Ha caiiTe Www.sigmasport.com

kanssa. Jos olet ostanut SIGMA DATA
CENTER -ohjelmiston ja telakka-aseman,
voit kirjata kokonais- ja nykyiset arvot
helposti ja vaivatta PC-tietokoneellesi.
Lisaksi pyoratietokoneen asetukset voidaan
tehda PC-tietokoneella.

Vianmadritys:

Nopeusnéyttd puuttuu tai ndyttad vaarin:

— Onko tietokane kiinnitetty oikein
pitimeen?

ja akut sekd asennusmateriaalit eivdt
kuulu takuun piiriin. Takuu on vain silloin
voimassa, kun kyseisia osia ei ole avattu
(poikkeus: tietokoneen paristokotelo), ei
ole kaytetty vakivaltaa eiké ole tapahtunut
tahallista vaurioittamista. Sailyta
ostoskuitti huolellisesti, silla se taytyy
esittda reklamaatiotapauksessa. Jos
reklamaatio on oikeutettu, saat korvaavan
laitteen.

CE-vakuutus on luettavissa osoitteessa
certificates.sigmasport.com

Oppstart:

| leveringstilstand befinner sykkel-
computeren seg i en sakalt dyp
hvilemodus. Ved farste idriftsetting

— Er avstanden til magnet og sensor
kontrollert?

— Er magneten plassert riktig i forhold
til sensoren?

Det gjelder ikke noe krav p& erstatning
med en identisk madell hvis produksjonen
av den reklamerte modellen har blitt
innstilt i forbindelse med modellendring

Wheel Size Chart, cootsetcTsyioLiee
pasmepy WiH.

Nuvepdeiic ana nopxniouenua k MK:
BenokomnbioTep UMEET BO3MOXHOCTb
noakntouenma k MK. Mocne npuobperterua
nporpammHoro obecneuexns SIGMA
DATA CENTER n cTbikoBOUHOTO Mopyns
obuwwme v Tekywme AaHHbe MoryT bbiTh Hes

(npwn ncnonb3oBaHun 1 uac B AeHb)

Tapantua:

SIGMA SPORT npepocTasnaeT Ha KoMnbioTep
rapaHTUio CPOKOM Ha 2 roAa C JaThl
noKynki. FapaHTuA pacnpocTpaHAeTca

Ha fedekTbl MaTepuana u UCNoNHeHnA
CaMoro KomnbioTepa, AaTumMka/nepeaarunka
v pynesoro kpennexuA. fapanTua ne

e PridrZte stlacené tlacidlo MENU: otvorenie menu Kratko stlacte tlacidlo BIKE alebo ALTI: vyber menu Kratko stlacte tlacidlo MENU: otvorenie menu Kratko stlacte tlacidlo MENU: o Uroven spat PridrZte na 3 sekundy stlacené tlacidlo BIKE: o Uroven spat hold MENY-tasten trykket i 5 sekunder. ~ Er hjulomkretsen stilt inn korrekt? Angaende reklamasjoner og garantikrav
) ) N . . . L. . L. . . o . . . Sykkelcomputeren gar deretter til den Flere problemlgsninger finner du pa vire skal du kontakte den forhandleren som du
Vlalitse START-aloituskorkeus: Valitse harjoittelualue: LAP: Lap View: Valotilan aktivointi: Zoomaustoiminto: ALTI BIKE DrZite pritisnjeno tipko MENU: Odpiranje menija Kratko pritisnite tipko BIKE ali ALTI: Izbira menija Kratko pritisnite tipko MENU: Odpiranje menija Kratko pritisnite tipko MENU: En nivo nazaj DrZite pritisnjeno tipko BIKE 3 sekunde: En nivo nazaj aktive modusen. vanlige sparsmal og svar (FAQ) pa har kigpt apparatet av. Eller du kan sende
Pida ALTI-painiketta painettuna. Pidé HR-painiketta painettuna. Ensimmainen kierros alkaa automaattisesti. Avaa: Pida LAP-painiketta painettuna. Paina lyhyesti MENU- + ALTI-painiketta. Paina lyhyesti MENU- + HR-painiketta. www.sigmasport.com din reklamasjon direkte til
. o naini . o _naini . . - . . . A Bl o haini mm . @ A q ot X Bestemmelse av hjulstarrelse:
Valinta .BIKE tai ALTI pglnlkkeella. Valinta BIKE tai ALTI pglnlkkeella. Paina tqsta ja ]C?k?lsta seu.r.'aa\./.ellla klerr‘osFa vgr‘ten .TIBED]EH la_P|: BIKE- tai A.LTI palnlkkeella. Valo kytkeytyy paélle enS|erTma|seIIa .palnlkepalnalluksella. . Seuraaya zoomausmlmlm.:o.. For & oppna nayaktighet pé hastighets- Tekniske data: SIGMA-ELEKTRD GrbH
Vahvista: MENU-painikkeella. Vahvista: MENU-painikkeella lyhyesti LAP-painiketta. Nayttoon tulee viimeisen Kierrosten lapi: MENU- tai LAP-painikkeella. Seuraavalla painikkeen painalluksella Paina lyhyesti MENU- + HR-painiketta. malingen m4 hjulstorrelsen som stilles inn ~ Computer KABELFRI: Dr.-Julius-Leber-Strasse 15
’ . s N et . o T o ) . ) o oy " i faktisk dekk Ise. -B : CR 2450, 3V D-67433 Neustadt/WeinstraB
N yhteehvetq. sen |a|k.eep kI‘Er‘I'.‘DSHa‘YttE) , Sulje: Pida MENILI-painlkettal painettuna. HaluGE E0ImIngo BedaEn|ngytdn: Grey horder: Read-only information, not set-able Harmaa reuna: ei saadettavissa Gra kantlinje: ej justerbar Sziirke szegely: nem allithatd be Chenar gri: nu se poate regla Sivyj okraj: nie je mozné nastavit Hlovare faktisk deldstorrelse _ atteritype: oR & T oL N ems_tra y
palautuu automaattisesti normaaliksi toimintonaytoksi. FI RO — ;” d\;’t‘m fka”fd“h', oot [E\ftfje;"e"“'d'; o o o) l”l'(' _"42;[[)10?25219;12501 3148
- - - - Red border: Read and set-able information Punainen reuna: saddettavissa Riid kantlinje: justerbar Piros szegély: beallithato Chenar rosu: se poate regla Cerveny okraj: je mozné nastavit 'hiilgs t;?m”l;;” sdefinerte SH:”_ times bruk hver dag Eapss;' orvice @S‘gr'naspur't o
Velg START-hayde: Velg treningssone: LAP: . ’ I Lap View: Alm::ere Iysmodus: Zu?m-funkslun. Gra kant: ikke justerbar Gré kant: Ikke justerbar Cepbilii Kpaii: HE MOZJIEXIT HACTPONKE Gri kenar: Ayarlanamaz CvBa rpannya: HE MOXE [a Ce HacTpou Sivi rob: ni nastavljivo B —Beregn hjulsterrelsen ved hjelp av den - Batteritype: CR 2032, 3V
Hold ALTI-tasten trykket. Hold HR-tasten trykket. Farste lap starter alltid automatisk. Apne: Hold LAP-tasten trykket. Trykk kort pa tasten MENU + ALTI. Trykk kort pa tasten MENU + HR. : nNo : : = . TR = = - formelen som er angitt i tabellen — Batterilevetid: 1,5 &r Ved berettiget garantikrav bytter vi ditt
Valg med BIKE- eller ALTI-tasten. Valg med BIKE- eller ALTI-tasten. For andre og for hver ytterligere lap trykk LAP-tasten Gjennom informasjon: Med BIKE- eller ALTI-tasten. Det farste tastetrykket kobler inn belysningen. Neste Zoom-funksjon: Red kant: justerbar Rad kant: justerbar KpacHbiii kpaii: NOLNEXNT HACTPOMKE Kirmizi kenar: Ayarlanabilir Yepena rpannya: MOXE [ Ce HacTpou Rdegi rob: nastavljivo Wheel Size Chart". (Ved 1 times bruk hver dag) apparat.
Bekreft: Med MENU-tasten. Bekreft: Med MENU-tasten. kort. Det vises et sammendrag av siste lap. Giennom laps: Med MENU- eller LAP-tasten. Med neste tastetrykk hentes informasjonen Trykk kort pa tasten MENU + HR € —Finn frem til verdien ved hielp av ) Du er kun berettiget til & motta den
. . A X X . tegningene i ,Wheel Size Chart". Garanti: modellen som er aktuell p& det gjeldende
Deretter gar lap-visningen automatisk tilbake til normal Lukke: Hold MENU-tasten trykket. frem pa displayet. D —Bruk verdien i tabellen ,Wheel Size SIGMA SPORT gir en garanti pa 2 ar fra tidspunktet. Produsenten forbeholder seg
funks]onsvisning, Chart" som tilsvarer din hjulstarrelse. kispsdato pa din computer. Garantien retten til tekniske endringer
— e omfatter feil p& materiale og utferelse pa
Viilj START fdr hajd: Vilj tréaningszon: LAP (VARV): Oversikt av varu: Aktivera lysliget: Zoom-funktion: Trie Dist PC-grensesnitt: selve computeren, pa sensor/sender og Du finner et klageskjema pa vart nettsted:
o I o 4 m . . . -- ) 2 | " @ Sykkelcomputeren er PC-kompatibel. pa styreholderen. Kabler og batterier claim.sigmasport.com
) Tryck och hall ned ALTI-knappen. ) Tryck och hall ned HR-knappen. ) Det farsta varvet borjar alltid aL{tgmatlskt. ) Dppha. tryclf och hal! ned LAP kr'jappen. Tryck ned O?h slapp knap;?arr]a MENOU + ALTJ. Tryck ned ochnslapp knapparja MENU + HF. 21‘-'3 ki Etter Kizp ov SIGMA DATA GENTER. camt monteringsmaterialer dekkes ikke au
Gor ett val med BIKE- eller ALTI-knappen. Gor ett val med BIKE- eller ALTI-knappen. For att starta det andra och alla efterféljande varv, tryck Bl&ddra igenom information: tryck pa BIKE- eller Att trycka pa knapparna for forsta gangen slar Nasta zoom-funktion: programvaren og Docking Station kan du  garantien. Garantien gjelder kun hvis de Du finner CE-deklarasjonen under:
Bekréfta: tryck ned MENU-knappen. Bekréfta: tryck ned MENU-knappen. pa knappen LAP. En sammanfattning av det sista varvet ALTI-knappen. Bladdra igenom varven: tryck pa pa lampan. Tryck ned och slapp knapparna MENU + HF protokollfare totale og aktuelle verdier p4  aktuelle delene ikke har blitt dpnet (unntak: ~ certificates.sigmasport.com
visas. Oversikten av varvet dndras sedan automatiskt MENU- eller LAP-knappen. Att trycka pa knapparna igen tar dig till den dnskade enkel mate pé din PC Utover dette kan du - computerens batterihus), det ikke er bruks
K X X . . X ) o foreta innstillinger pa sykkelcomputeren makt og det ikke er snakk om tilsiktet
tillbaka till den normala funktionsvyn. Stang: tryck och hall ned MENU-knappen. informationen i displayen. - - pa PC-en. skade. Pass godt pa kjgpsbevisat, da det
- - Batk skal forelegges i tilfelle reklamasjon.
Buibpath HauanbHylo BbicoTy: Buibpartb 30Hy TpeHMpoOBKM: LAP: Npencrasnenue Kpyra: AKTHBALHA NOACBETKM: Yeenuuenue: 4 ! - Problemlgsning: Er en reklamasjon berettiget, far du et
Haxwvute n yoepxwvsaiite kHonky ALTI. Haxmute 1 yoepxwvisaiite Haxaroii kHonky HR. NepBbI KPYr BCErAa HauMHAETCA aBTOMAaTUYECKM. OTKpbITh: HAXMUTE 1 yaepxwBariTe kHonky LAP. Haxmute kHomku MENU + ALTI. Haxmute kHomkn MENU + HR. Ingen eller feil hastighetsuisning: sammenlignbart apparat i bytte av 0ss.
CrenaiiTe BbI6op kHonkoi BIKE wn ALTI. CnenaiiTe Bui6op kHonkoit BIKE wm ALTI. UroBbl HauaTh BTOPOIf 11 CEaYHoLLNE Ky, HaXMuTe TMpocMoTp uHtopMaLmm: HaxmuTe BIKE uim ALTI. Mpy NEpBOM HaXaTui KHOMOK NOACBETKA BKITIOUAETCA. CrenyloLuee yBEMMUEHME: - Sitter computeren riktig | holderen?
MonTBepxaeHne: Haxmute kHonky MENU. MooTBepxaeHve: HaxmuTe kHonky MENU. KkHonky LAP. MoaBuTcA cBOOKa Mo nocrneaHemy Kpyry. MpocmoTtp kpyros: Haxmute MENU nnmn LAP. Ecnm HaxaTb ux eLle pas, Ha 3KpaHe NoABuTCA HaxmuTe kHonku MENU + HR. Altitude =
3aTemM aBTOMATUUECKM BOCCTAHOBUTCA 0bblUHOE 3aKpbITh: HAXMUTE 1 yaepxusaliTte kHonky MENU. Heobxogumana uHpopmauna. ‘ b ] ‘ E b - = ‘ Back ' Start: _ Sitter magneten for sensor ritt? Moilighet til byte til identisk modell finns
npencrasnexHve. = A K *_ - m Vid leveransen &r cykeldatorn i djupvilolage. - Ar hjulstorleken ratt installd? inte, om den reklamerade modellen pga
i ~ Vid forsta i drifttagningen ska MENY- Fler problemldsningar hittar du i var FA@ pd omstalining till annan modell i produktionen
START (Kiinduldsi) magassag kivalasztsa: Edzési zdna kivilasztasa: LAP (Kor): Kar nézet: A vildgitd mod aktivaldsa: Zoom funkcid: v * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * knappen hallas intryckt i minst 5 sekunder. www.sigmasport.com inte langre finns. Vid klagomal och
Tartsa lenyomva az ALT| gombot tartsa lenyomva a HR gombot Az els6 kor mindig automatikusan indul el Megnyitds: tartsa lenyomva a LAP gombot nyomja meg roviden a MENU és az ALTI gombot nyomja meg roviden a MENU és a HR gombot : . . . v v . . i i L. b Cykeldatorn aktiveras da garantiansprak vanligen kontakta den
; ' : ' : ' ' a a a a uf fiti=2 Dist s 1 Dist2 Keal 1 Keal 2 fll Reset iska data: sterforsaliaren dar do ko
- . - . . W . bt L i i A . N 2120 (1SS « . S . % ni;t ' ni;t 2 Tlme I Tlme 2 ﬂltl I ﬂltl 2 nl:t ! nl:t 2 ﬂltl i i Tekniska data: aterforsaljaren dar du képte varan. Eller
Kivélasztas a BIKE vagy az ALTI gombbal. Kivélasztas a BIKE vagy az ALTI gombbal. A masodik és az dsszes tovabbi kdr inditasdhoz nyomja Lapozas az informécick kozott: Az els6 gombnyomasra a vildgitds bekapcsol. Kévetkez6 zoom funkcid: (| S | | S < | || <> | | <> | | > - ’ . P . R "
P P L L A P A p , o . 1.238 kin YBE kin ES25h 1810 h 2750 m 17600 178 kin 59 ki 2H50m 1.720m 163 kin 1 ki HH.601 keal 11563 keal 01.01.16 Back Instéllning au hjulstorlek: TRADLUS cykeldator: skicka ditt klagomal direkt til:
Megerdsités: a MENU gombbal. Megerdsités: a MENU gombbal. meg roviden a LAP gombot. A kijelzén az utolsé kér a BIKE vagy az ALTI gombbal. A kivant informacid a kdvetkezd nyomja meg roviden a MENU és a HR gombot ok + 1- + 1= + 1- + 1= + 1 + A ¢ 1 - b == ¢ L el 1 = b 1 = b AL = 1 = 17 1 -+ For att hastighetsvisningen skall bli korrekt - Batterityp: CR 2450, 3V
adatainak dsszefoglaldsa jelenik meg. Ezt kévetden Lapozas az egyes korok kozott: gombnyoméssal jelenithetd meg a kijelzon. maste hjulstorleken stéllas in efter dina -?me”tifii Tar ] SIGMA-ELEXTRO stth
3 rkilz autometusen visszaat & o 2 MENU vagy 3 LAP gorotsl. ) £ £ ! T e s
funkciokijelzésre. Bezéras: tartsa lenyomva a MENU gombot. Altitude Home Alti 1 Home Alti 2 Altitude B —Berakna hjulstorleken med hjslp av — Batterityp: CR 2032, 3V Tel: + 49- (0) 63 21-91 20-1 18
- | [ | < > formeln i tabellen ,Wheel Size Chart* — Batteritid: 1,5 ar Fax: + 49- (0) 63 21-91 20-34
irtifa START diimesini secin: Egitim bilgesini secin: LAP: Tur gériinimii: Istk modunu etkinlestirin: Yakinlagtirma islevi: i Meter ¢ 200m ¢ H0n ¢ Sy, ¢ Back_, (Hjul storlekstabellen). (Vid anvandning en timme per dag) E-post: service@sigmasport.com
ALTI digmesine basili tutun. KH dugmesine basili tutun. ilk tur her zaman otomatik olarak baglar. Acin: LAP diigmesine basili tutun. MENU + ALTI digmelerine basip birakin. MENU + HR dugmelerine basip birakin. € ~Bestam VSFUEEE”"QE[Fit”i”QBP Soranti . ) i
BIKE veya ALTI diigmesi ile segim yapin. BIKE veya ALTI diigmesi ile segim yapin. ikinci ve sonraki turlari baglatmak igin LAP digmesine Bilgiler arasinda kaydirarak gezinin: BIKE veya Dugmelere bir kez bastiginizda i1sik yanar. Sonraki yakinlastirma islevi: L/ * * * * * * + * * * * * La\é\é::; Ize Chart” (Hul storleks- srtr;m.spom ger garanti till din dator Zﬁdbfkrtaitﬂfgji‘garant'answak ér duen
Onaylayin: MENU diigmesine basin. Onaylayin: MENU diigmesine basin. basin. Son turun dzeti gérintdlenir. Tur gérinimi daha ALTI diigmesine basin. Turlar arasinda kaydirarak gezi- Digmelere tekrar bastiginizda ekranda istenen bilgiler MENU + HR digmelerine basip birakin . . . = D —Anta vardet pa din dackstorlek ur under en period av 2 &r fran inkspsdatum.  Du har enbart ratt till bytte av likvardig-
sonra otomatik olarak normal islev gérinimune geri nin: MENU veya LAP digmesine basin. gdsterilir. D. of Birth - eisht - Heisht - Shoulder - Gender S HR Max - TarsetZone - iR lntenf 1 S iR lntelnfz S iR lnten§3 S I:IH lnten:,‘l e Zone Alarm <1 > tabellen ,Wheel Size Chart® Garantin tacker material- och tillverknings-  moddel vid tidpunkten for reklamationen.
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. p i g | sandaren och pa styrfastet. Kablar, tekniska forandringar.
. letbdds : - . i - = 5. ER— . = . PC-grinssnitt: batterier och monterings-material omfattas
Selectati altitudinea de START: Selectati zona de antrenament: RUNDA: Vizualizare runda: ) Activati modul lumina: Functia zoom: v * * * * * Cykeldatorn &r PC-kompatibel. Om du inte av garantin, Garantin galler endast om  Det finns ett klagomalsformulé pa var
Tineti apdsat butonul ALTI. Tineti apdsat butonul RC. Prima runda incepe intotdeauna automat. Deschideti: tineti apdsat butonul RUNDA. JApasati si eliberati butoanele MENU + ALTI. Apésati si eliberati butoanele MENIU + RC. : T ", . . o i, N koper SIGMA DATA CENTER-programmet  de bertrda delarna inte har dppnats webbsida: claim.sigmasport.com
Efectuati o selectie cu butonul BICICLETA sau ALTI. Efectuati o selectie cu butonul BICICLETA sau ALTI. Pentru a incepe a doua si toate rundele urmatoare, Parcurgeti informatiile: Apasarea butoanelor pentru prima oara duce la Urmétoarea functie zoom: Hheelsize 1 < Bike 1 Tuee < Bike1Neisht < Hheelsize 2 < Bike 2 Tupe < Bike2leisht < > DE: I“FGKI”ESSSEE’;‘DRE“ kanl du Sh”EEbt | [“”da”ktagi :am”fﬁ’czm Pé:‘_“ dator], Du ko hitta GE.deklanat .
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ultimei runde. Vizualizarea rundei comuta apoi automat ~ Parcurgeti rundele: apasati butonul MENIU sau RUNDA. Apésarea din nou pe butoane va duce la informatiile anvanda din PC for att gora installningar  ditt kvitto pa sakert stélle eftersom det
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N36epere CTAPTOBA Bucounua: N36epere 30Ha 3a TPEHMpPOBKA: LAP (OBUKONKA): Narnen na obukonka: AKTMBHpAHE HA PEXUM Ha OCBETNEHHE: Oyuxuua 3a mawabupane: Lansuase Seeed - Temeeratur - Heisht Heisht - Clock - Date - Contrast Pouer Save - Cadence - HR - HFC - _ :"‘""'E"‘I'Iﬁs“fi“'iﬁu_ hastidhetsuisning: fa en likvérdig moddel i utbytte
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MoTebpaete: HatucHeTe bytoHa MENU. MoTebpaete: HatucHeTe bytoHa MENU. obvkonku, HatcHeTe bytoHa LAP. Mokassa ce 0bobuieHne HatucHeTe byTtoHa BIKE wnn ALTI. OCBET/IEHIETO. HatncHete v 3agpwxre bytoHure MENU + HR * * * * * * + * * * * * * * * * * kontrollerat?
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Potrditev: pritisnite tipko MENU. Potrditev: pritisnite tipko MENU. LAP. Prikaze se povzetek zadnje runde. Nato prikaz rund Skozi runde: S tipko MENU ali tipko LAP. Z naslednjim pritiskom na tipko se na zaslonu prikaZe Kratko pritisnite tipko MENU + HR. l* B ’;";Cf;”‘;:“K’;Z”:iz;i”facﬁij;’fc”” :E”':sz;azfﬁ: g;:‘jj?ﬁi SIEMA-ELEKTRD GrobH
samodejno spet preide v obi¢ajen prikaz funkcije. Zapiranje: DrZite pritisnjeno tipko MENU. Zelena funkcija. * T : * ) 1 * ) * * T T ~ * o B * Whpee\{ Silz;/ Chart. [nppm mcr.yonbausaH:.)m 1 uac b gers) Dr.-Julius-Leber-Strasse 15
01.01.16 Trir Dist Ride Tine AuaSreed Max Sreed Auva Pulse Mazx HR AuvaCad, Alti Asc Alti Desc Max Alti Calories € — ONPEAEATL SHAYEHWE COMACHD Rarun: D-67433 Neustadt/WeinstraBe
- > > o . - L . L e . > > - > ) < > pucyHkam B Tabnuue Wheel Size Chart. - Tun batapen: CR 2032, 3 B Ten.: +49-(006321-9120-118
i 073 ¥ |_| 7-2? ki ] 13_?'q2 TF ‘ZEHT th |5q_-au th i 1 q_‘ bem 3 i 1 53_ bei 3 i BB TFi ) i qu_ITI 3 i 59 My i qss oy i 255 I'\ca_l ¥ i Back - D —Vicnonb3oBaTb 3HaueHne 13 TabnnLiel — Cpok cnyx6bi batapeu: 1,5 roga Makc: +49-(016321-91 20-34

3n. nouta: service@sigmasport.com

Ecnu rapaTuiiHbie TpebosaHuA nokynatena
060CHOBaHbI, NPON3BOANTENL 0DECNEUMBAET
3aMeHy YCTPONCTBa. 3aMeHa BO3MOXHA
TONbKO Ha MOJIENb, KOTOPaA ABJIAETCA
aKTyanbHoii B MOMEHT BO3HUKHOBEHMA
rapaHTuiiHoro cnyyas. MponasoauTenb
ocTaBnAeT 3a coboii NpaBo Ha BHECEHNE

* = MENU button Operating concept: * = MENU-knappen Betjeningskoncept: ¢ = MEN{-painiketta Kiyttikonsepti: * = MENY-knappen Driftskonsept: ¢ = MENY-knappen Anviindningsprinciper: ¢ = Kuonky MEN{ TNpunuvn ynpaenenus: Toyna nepenecensi Ha K. Kpowe Toro, npw Ha Kabenn u TEXHUMECKUX MoMEHBHR.
— Opening the MENU: with the MENU button (long press). — Abn menuen: med MENU-knappen (langvarigt tryk). — VALIKOIDEN avaaminen: VALIKKO-painikkeella (pitka painallus). — Apne menyen: Med MENU-knappen (langt trykk). — Oppna menyn: Med MENU-knappen (lang tryckning) — Urobbl OTKpbITh pasaen Mewto: HaxmuTe knasuiy MENU (nonro). ;Z"fsifﬂ:bﬁfeﬁ”u IPOMSBOAATE HACTROVIKY :e':::;T';:::‘;'"T"U::K';as'?z:':;:'yu:pZ’;“: ?;?/I‘j';'yjg?m*:gunﬁla'ggﬁ:tucﬁ:”” Ha Hawen
— Scroll in the MENU: with the BIKE or the ALTI button (BIKE = forward / ALTI = backward). — Rul'i menuen: med BIKE- eller ALTI-knappen (BIKE = fremad/ALTI = tilbage). — VALIKON selaaminen: PYORA- tai KORKEUS-painikkeella — Rulle i menyen: med BIKE- eller ALTI-knappen (BIKE = fremover / ALTI = bakover). — Bladdra i menyn, med BIKE- eller ALTI-knappen (BIKE = framat/ALTI = bakat) — Urobbl «nponucTatb» MeHto: HaxmuTe knaeuwy BIKE unn knasuwy ALTI ‘ COOTBETCTBYIOWVE U3NENUA HE BCKpbeamb [leKnapaLyio o COOTBETCTBMY Hopvam EC
— Opening the MENU: with the MENU button (short press). — Abn menuen: med MENU-knappen (kortvarigt tryk). (PYORA = eteenpain/KORKEUS= taaksepain). — Apne menyen: med knappen MENU (kort trykk). — Oppna menyn: med knappen MENU (kort tryckning) (BIKE = Bnepen/ALTI = Hasan). Yetpanenne wencnpasHocreit: (uckrioueHme: OTCEK KOMMbIOTEPa A Bul '?‘f“*em HaliTu o aipecy:
— Selection of setting / changing the setting: with the BIKE or the ALTI button — Valg/zendring af indstilling: med BIKE- eller ALTI-knappen (BIKE = fremad/ALTI = tilbage). — VALIKON avaaminen: VALIKKO-painikkeella (lyhyt painallus). — Valg av innstilling / endre innstilling: med BIKE- eller ALTI-knappen — Val av instalining / andra installning: med BIKE- eller ALTI-knappen — Urobbl OTKPbITh pasaen Mewto: HaxmuTe knasuiwy MENU (nonro). v i Barapeex), we npnwewAnace rpyban certificates. sigmasport.com
(BIKE = forward / ALTI = backward). — Bekreeft indstillingen: med menu-knappen (kortvarigt tryk). — Asetuksen valinta/asetuksen vaihtaminen: PYORA- tai KORKEUS-painikkeella (BIKE = fremover / ALTI = bakover). (BIKE = framat/LTl = bakat) — Urobbl BbIbpaTh/M3MEHNTL HACTPOIiKY: HaxmuTe knasuily BIKE unu knasuwy ALTI o . o o
— Confirm the setting: with the menu button (short press). — Forlad menu: rul TILBAGE (BIKE = fremad/ALTI = tilbage), bekraeft med MENU-knappen (PYORA = eteenpain/KORKEUS = taaksepain). — Bekreft innstillingen: med knappen MENU (kort trykk). — Bekréfta instéallningen med MENU-knappen (kort tryckning) (BIKE = Bnepen /ALTI = Hazan). m gz:'::::::(:Zeam:e'Fékpér_szémimgép :'i:ii":,::;a:'ﬂvm“ sebességkijelzés: gr:';za;zzt ﬁ?vzsll?ebkléor:élsi?zg;:édnazznkel‘
— Exit menu: scroll to BACK (BIKE = forward / ALTI = backward), confirm with (kortvarigt tryk), eller brug BIKE-knappen til at ga et niveau op i menuen (langvarigt tryk — Asetuksen valinnan kuittaus: VALIKKO-painikkeella (lyhyt painallus). — (Ga ut av meny: Rull til BACK (BIKE = fremover / ALTI = bakover), — Avsluta meny: Bladdra till BACK (BIKE = framéat/LTI = bakat), bekrafta med MENU-knappen — Urobbl noaTBEpaNTL HACTPOViKY: HaxmuTe knasuwy MENU (kpaTkoe Haxatue). ligynevezett mély alvo izemmédban van. - Megfelelden bepattintotta a komputert ~ mutatni azt. Jogosnak bizonyuld reklamécio
the MENU button (short press) or with the BIKE button go up one menu level pa BIKE-knappen). — Valikosta poistuminen: selaa TAKAISIN (PYORA = eteenpain/KORKEUS = taaksepéin), bekreft med MENU-knappen (kort trykk) eller ga opp ett menyniva med BIKE-knappen (kort tryckning) eller anvand BIKE-knappen for att g& upp en menyniva (Iang tryckning — UYrobbl BbIAT 13 pasaena MeHr: nuctaiite oo knasuwn HASAL (BIKE = Bnepen / /;Z E[Sﬁéﬂembe hslvezT's a\kalmévahIAENu fé”tartﬂéi_éba? lsies ) o esetézyaz vélr)l?tetkt egv:éggel egyenértékd
(long press BIKE button). kuittaa VALIISKQ—painikkeeIIa (lyhyt painallus) tai PYORA-painikkeella yksi valikkataso (langt trykk BIKE-knapp). péa BIKE-knappen) ALTI = Hasam), noaTBepavTe G noMolubio knasuwn MENU (kpatkae HaxaTue) uin nepeiuTe gor;zzr; TﬂgiEsgiskzr:;uyfer:v:kfm N - azs;nrggukz;:olc:vn ségat a magnestdl és zzz:k:i;z|Zket:iz:ops'l’:éiznr(;si:;?‘ti\ud
ylospain (PYORA-painikkeen pitka painallus). ¢ nomouwbto knasuwy BIKE Ha oavH ypoBeHb BbILE B CTRYKTYPE MeH0 (Donroe Haxatne izemmaodba valt. — Helyesen &Il a mégnes az érzékelghoz igényét olyan esetben nem &ll madunkban
J J J J - J o B oo st v a ol s
A kerékméret meghatarozasa: — Helyesen allitotta be a kerék keriletét? tipus gyartdsa tipusvaltas miatt megszint
m m = ALTI BIKE = ALTI BIKE = ALTI BIKE = ALTI BIKE A sebesség pontos méréséhez a Tovabhi hibdkat és elhdritasi médokat Mindennem(i panaszaval és garanciai-

gumiabroncs méretének megfelelden kell

beéllitani a kerékméretet. A kivetkezd

lehetdségek kozl valaszthat:

A —vélassza ki az elére meghatdrozott
kerékméretek kozl.

B - A kerékméretet a ,Wheel Size Chart”
(Kerékméret-tablazat) cimi tablazatban
megadott képlet alapjan szémitsa ki.

C - Az értéket a ,Wheel Size Chart”
(Kerékméret-tablazat) tablazatban
lathato rajzok alapjan allapitsa meg.

D —Hasznélja a ,Wheel Size Chart”
(Kerékméret-tablazat) tablazatbol az
On kerékméretének megfeleld értéket.

a www.sigmasport.com cimen talal. gényével ahhoz a markakereskeddhoz
forduljon, akinél a késziiléket vésarolta.
Panaszat az alébbi elérhetéségeken is

kozolheti veltink:

Miiszaki adatok:
VEZETEK NELKULI komputer:
— Elem tipusa: CR 2450, 3V
— Elem élettartama: 1 év
(Napi 1 éra hasznalat mellett)
Adéegység:
— Elem tipusa: CR 2032, 3V
—Elem élettartama: 1,5 év
(Napi 1 éra hasznalat mellett)
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SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH
Dr.-Julius-Leber-Strasse 15
D-87433 Neustadt/WeinstraBe
Tel.: +49-(0)6321-9120-118
Fax.: +49-(0)6321-91 20-34
E-mail: service@sigmasport.com

! BAXHO

Boibop HacTpoek ¢ nomowbio NFC:

Benokomnetotep BC 23.16 noppepxwvisaet TexHonoruio NFC. NFC
NO3BOSIAET NIETKO BbINOMHATL BCE HACTPOIKK Ha cMapTdoHe. Mo
BO3BPALLEHUN 13 Noe3aku ¢ nomolLbio NFC MoxHO nepeHecTy -
[aHHble 0 NOe3OKe Ha CMapTHoH.
— B pasnene meHto «Hactpoiiku — Yctpoiictea» Hanpatvie NFC -
nomkHo cToatb «BKM.». -
BHUMAHWE! Ecnv HanpoTue NFC crout «BKJ1.», nioboit
nonb30BaTeNb MOXET NPOUUTATb BaLLM A3HHBIE C NOMOLLbIO -
cmapTtoHa unu npunoxenua SIGMA Link App. Utobel -
npenoTepatTh 3to, yctaHosute HanpoTe NFC cHoga «BbIKIT.»,
Mocne Toro Kak Bbl BbINOMHUTE HACTPOIKy/BbIBop. -
Ha cmaptdhoHe [omxHo BbiTb YCTAHOBNEHO NPUMOXEHNE
SIGMA Link App. -
Orkpoiite npunoxerne SIGMA Link App Ha cBoem cmapTdoHe.
Monoxute cmapTdoH ¢ patunkom NFC Ha csoit Benocvneq BC.
[oxauTecs, Korha Ha akpaHe cMapTdoHa nossnTca -
NOATBEPXOEHWE TOMO, UTO CUMTHIBAHWNE/3aNUCH JaHHbIX Bbinn -

' VIKTIGT
°

Instéllning / inldsning med NFC:

BC 23.16 har NFC-teknologi. Med NFC kan du enkelt géra alla
instéliningar med din smartphone. Efter en resa kan du med
hjalp av NFC 6verfora resedatan till din smartphone. -

' TARKEAA
°

Rsetus/luku NFC:lla: Rsetusesimerkki (pydrdkoon asetus):

BC 23.16 sisaltaa NFC-tekniikan. NFC:n avulla kaikki asetukset — Avaa valikke: Pida MENU-painiketta painettuna,
abnes on helppo tehda oman &lypuhelimen kautta. Ajon jalkeen kunnes valikko aukeaa innstillinger enkelt med din smarttelefon. Etter en tur kan du apnes

Rul fra statistik til indstilling: med BIKE- eller ALTI-knappen matkatiedot voidaan siirtdd NFC: Il omaan &lypuhelimeen. — Selaus tilastotiedoista asetukseen: BIKE- tai ALTI-painikkeella overfgre trippdata til din smarttelefon med NFC. — Rull fra statistikk til innstilling: Med BIKE- eller ALTI-knapp
Abn indstillingsmenuen: med MENU-knappen — Avaa asetusvalikko: MENU-painikkeella - ﬁpne innstillingsmenyen: Med MENU-knapp

Rul op til den gnskede BIKE-indstilling i indstillingsmenuen: — NFC:n taytyy olla laiteasetuksissa ,PRALLA“. — Selaa asetusvalikossa haluamaasi asetukseen PYORA: — | enhetsinnstillingen ma NFC veere stilt til ,0N“. — Rull i innstillingsmenyen opp til ensket BIKE-innstilling: -
med BIKE- eller ALTI-knappen HUDOMIO: Kun NFC on asetettu ,PAALLE", jokainen voi lukea BIKE- tai ALTI-painikkeella NB! Hvis NFC er stilt til ,ON", kan dine data leses ut ved bruk Med BIKE- eller ALTI-knapp

Abn indstilling: med MENU-knappen tietojanne alypuhelimen ja SIGMA Link App -sovelluksen — Rvaa asetus: MENU-painikkeella av en smarttelefon og SIGMA Link-appen. Hvis du ikke gnsker | — ﬁpne innstillingen: Med MENU-knapp

Rul til HJULOMKREDS-indstillingen: med BIKE- eller kautta. Ellet halua téta, aseta NFC ,POIS PAALTA" asetuksen/ | — Selaa asetukseen PYORAKOKO: BIKE- tai ALTI-painikkeella dette, sett NFC tilbake til ,OFF" etter innstilling/avlesing. — Rulling til innstillingen WHEEL CIRCUM: Med BIKE- eller
ALTI-knappen luvun jalkeen. — Rvaa asetus PYORAKOKD: MENU-painikkeella — SIGMA Link-appen mé veere installert p& smarttelefonen. ALTI-knapp -
Abn HJULOMKREDS-indstillingen: med MENU-knappen — SIGMA Link App -sovelluksen téytyy olla asennettuna — Tietojen muuttaminen: BIKE- tai ALTI-painikkeella — Apne SIGMA Link-appen p& smarttelefonen. - ﬁpning av innstillingen WHEEL CIRCUM: Med MENU-knapp -
FAndring af data: med BIKE- eller ALTI-knappen alypuhelimeen. (lyhyt painallus, pitka painallus nopeaan muuttamiseen) — Plasser smarttelefonen med NFC-sensoren til BC. — Endre data: Med BIKE- eller ALTIl-knappen -
(kortvarigt tryk, langvarigt tryk for hurtigt skift) — Avaa SIGMA Link App &lypuhelimesta. — Kuittaa asetuksen valinta: MENU-painikkeella — Vent til lese-/skrivebekreftelsen til appen. (kort trykk, langt trykk for hurtig veksling) -
Bekraft indstilling: med MENU-knappen — Aseta alypuhelin ja NFC-anturi pyoratietokoneen paalle. — Sulje asetusvalikko/siirry yksi taso taaksepiin: — Juster innstillingene i appen. — Bekreft innstillingen: Med MENU-knapp -
Luk indstillingsmenuen/ét niveau tilbage: Ga TILBAGE med — Odota sovelluksen luku/kirjoitus-vahvistusta. BIKE- tai ALTI-painikkeella TAKAISIN, kuittaa valinta — Plasser smarttelefonen pa BC igjen. — Lukk innstillingsmeny / ett niva tilbake: Ga TILBAKE med -
BIKE- eller ALTI-knappen, bekrzft med MENU-knappen, — Mukauta App-sovelluksen asetuksia. MENU-painikkeella tai selaa yksi valikko yldspain: — Vent til lese-/skrivebekreftelsen til appen. BIKE- eller ALTI-knappen, bekreft med MENU-knappen eller -
eller g ét niveau op i menuen: Tryk og hold pa BIKE-knappen. — Aseta alypuhelin vield kerran pydratietokoneen paélle. Pida BIKE-painiketta painettuna ga ett niva opp i menyen: Trykk og hold BIKE-knappen.
Luk indstillingsmenu/tilbage til funktionsmenuen: — Odota sovelluksen luku/kirjoitus-vahvistusta. — Sulje asetusvalikko/paluu toimintovalikkoon: — Lukk innstillingsmenyen/tilbake til funksjonsmenyen:
Tryk og hold p& MENU-knappen. Pidéd MENU-painiketta painettuna Trykk og hold MENU-knappen. -

' VIGTIGT
°

Indstilling / lesning med NFC:
BC 23.16 har NFC-teknologi. Med NFC kan du nemt foretage

! VIKTIG

Exempel pa en instillning (instéllning av hjulens storlek):

— (Oippna menyn: Tryck och hall ned MENU-knappen tills menyn

Gppnas

Blidddra fran statistik till instéllning: Med hjalp av BIKE- eller

ALTI-knappen

tippna instéllningsmenyn: Med MENU-knappen

Blidddra uppét i instéllningsmenyn till onskad BIKE-instéllning.

Med hjélp av BIKE- eller ALTI-knappen

tippna instillning: Med MENU-knappen

Bliddra till WHEEL CIRCUM-instillningen: Med hjalp av

BIKE- eller ALTI-knappen

tippna WHEEL CIRCUM-instillningen: Med MENU-knappen

findra data: Med BIKE- eller ALTI-knappen (kort tryckning, -

l&ng tryckning for snabbandring)

Bekriifta instillningen: Med MENU-knappen -

Stiing instillningsmenyn/en nivd bakat: Ga TILLBAKA med -

BIKE- eller ALTI-knappen, bekrafta med MENU-knappen eller -

ga en niva uppat i menyn: Tryck och hall ned BIKE-knappen.

Stiing instéllningsmenyn / tillbaka till funktionsmenyn: YCMNELHO 3aBepLUEHbI.

Tryck och hall ned MENU-knappen. — l13meHWUTE HACTPOIKK B MPUNOXEHUN Ha CMapTdOHE.

— Ewe pas nonoxute cmaptdoH Ha Benocunen BC.

— [oxauTecs, Korha Ha akpaHe cMapTdoHa nossnTca
NOATBEPXOEHWE TOTO, UTO CUMTHIBAHNE/3aNUCH JaHHbIX Bbinn -
YCrELHO 3aBepLUEHbI.

Mpumep nactpoiiku (HacTpoiika pa3mepa Benocunepa):

— Orkpoiite meno: yaoepxvisalite knasuwy MENU Haxatoit,

MoKa He OTKPOETCH MEHIO.

Nepeiipute ot paspena «CratucTuka» K paspeny
«Hactpoiiku» ¢ nomowso knasuw BIKE nn ALTI.

OrkpoiiTe MeHI0 HacTpoeK: ¢ NoMoLLbto knasuwm MENU.
Mponucraiite Mexio HacTpoek Ao HywHoro pasaena RAD
(BENOCUNER): ¢ nomowbto knasuw BIKE vnu ALTI.

Orxpoiite 3T0T pasfen MeHI0 HacTPoeK C NoMOLLb0 knasuwm MENU.
Nponwucraiite po vactpoiiku RADUNFG (PA3MEP): c novolLbo
knasuw BIKE wm ALTI.

Orkpoiite nactpoiixy RADUMFG (PASMEP): c nomoLbi
knasmwy MENU.

Wamenute panubie: ¢ nomoubio knasuw BIKE nnn ALTI
(kpaTkoe HaxaTtue, [onroe HaxaTtne — Ang beicTporo
U3MEHEHNSA).

Yrobbl nopTBEpAMTL HACTPOIIKY: C NomoLbo knasuwy MENU.
Buiiigute H3 pasgena MeHio HacTpoeK / BEPHUTECH HA OfUH
ypoBeHb Ha3ap: ¢ nomolbio knasuw BIKE wnn ALTI no
tyHkuvm HABALL nopTeepauTe ¢ nomoubto knasuwin MENU
N1 NEPEaUTE B MEHIO Ha OOVH YPOBEHb BBEPX:
yoepxuBaiiTe Haxatoli knasuwy BIKE.

Buiiigute u3 pazpena menio «Hacrpoiiku» / Bepuutech B
(hyHKLMOHANbLHOR MEHI: YOEPXMBaliTe HaxaToii knasuwy MENU.

Eksempel pd en indstilling (indstilling af hjulsterrelse):
— Rbn menu: Tryk og hold p& MENU-knappen, indtil menuen

Setting/reading with NFC: Example of a setting (setting the wheel size):

BC 23.16 has NFC technology. With NFC, you can make all — Open menu: Press and hold down MENU button until
settings easily with your smartphone. After a trip you can the menu opens alle indstillingerne med din smartphone. Efter en tur kan du
transfer the trip data to your smartphone with NFC. — Scroll from statistics to setting: \With the BIKE or overfgre turdata til din smartphone med NFC. -
the ALTI button -
Open the settings menu: \ith the MENU button — | enhedsindstillinger skal NFC veere indstillet til ,0N*. -
Scroll in the settings menu up to the desired BIKE setting: BEMARK: Hvis NFC er indstillet til ,ON*, kan dine data leeses
With the BIKE or the ALTI button ved hjeelp af en smartphone og SIGMA Link-applikationen. -
Open setting: \With the MENU button Hvis du ikke gnsker dette, skal NFC seettes tilbage til ,OFF" -
Scrolling to WHEEL CIRCUM setting: \\Vith the BIKE or efter indstilling/leesning.
the ALTI button — SIGMA Link-applikationen skal veere installeret pa -
Opening the WHEEL CIRCUM setting: \\Vith the MENU button smartphonen. -
Change data: \Vith the BIKE or the ALTI button — Abn SIGMA Link-applikationen pa smartphanen.
(short press, long press for quick change) — Anbring smartphone med NFC-sensor pa BC'en. -
Confirm setting: \\ith the MENU button — Afvent leese/skrive-bekreeftelse i applikationen. -
Close settings menu/one level back: Go BACK with the BIKE or — Juster indstillinger i applikationen.
the ALTI button, confirm with the MENU button or go one level — Anbring igen smartphonen pa BC'en.
up in the menu: Press and hold BIKE button. — Afvent leese/skrive-bekreeftelse i applikationen. -
— Close settings menu / back to the function menu:

Press and hold the MENU button.

Innstilling / avlesing med NFC: Eksempel pa en innstilling (innstilling av hjulstegrrelsen):
BC 23.16 har NFC-teknologi. Med NFC kan du gjare alle - ﬁpne menyen: Trykk og hold nede MENU-knappen til menyen

Garancia:

A SIGMA SPORT az On kerékparkompu-
terére a vasarlds datumatdl szamitott

2 éves garanciat biztosit. A garancia

a kerékparkomputer, az érzékelé/adod és

a kormanyra szerelhetd tarté anyag- és
gyartdsi hibdira terjed ki. A kabelekre,
elemekre és szerelési anyagokra a garancia
nem vonatkozik. A garancia csak akkor
érvényes, ha az érintett részegységeket
nem bontottak meg és nem nyitottak ki (a
kerékparkomputer elemtartoja kivételével),
tovabba nem ldthatck rajtuk erészakos
behatas vagy szandékos rongalas nyomai.

Jogos garancialis igény esetén
cserekészuléket bocsétunk a rendelkezésére
Panasszal él6 ugyfeleink csak az éppen
aktualis tipusra tarthatnak igényt. A gyartd
fenntartja a mlszaki modositas jogat.

PC interfész:

A kerékpar-szamitogép PC-re kapcsolhatd
A SIGMA DATA CENTER szoftver és a
dokkolé egység megvésarlasa utan az
6ssz- és az aktudlis értékek PC-n
egyszer(en és kannyen jegyzékonyvezhetdk.
Ezen kivul a kerékpar-szamitogép beallitasa
a PC-n is elvégezhetd.

| enhetsinstallningen maste NFC vara installd pa ,,0N“. -
0BS! Om NFC é&r installd pa ,ON*, kan all din data lésas med -
en smartphone och med SIGMA Link-appen. Om du inte vill
detta, andra tillbaka NFC till ,OFF* efter installning/inl&sning. -
SIGMA Link-appen maste installeras pd smartphonen. -
Opnna SIGMA Link-appen p& smartphonen.
Placera smartphonen med NFC-sensorn till BC. -
Vanta pa las/skriv-bekraftelse fran appen. -
Justera instéllningarna i appen.
Placera aterigen smartphonen pa BC. -
Vanta pa las/skriv-bekraftelse fran appen. -

— In device setting NFC must be set to “ON". -
RTTENTION: If NFC is set to ,ON", any of your data can be -
read out using a smartphone and the SIGMA Link app.
If you do not want that, then switch -
NFC back to “OFF” after setting/reading. -

— The SIGMA Link app must be installed on the smartphone.

— Open SIGMA Link app on the smartphone. -

— Place smartphone with the NFC sensor to the BC. -

— Wait for read/write confirmation of the app.

— Adjust settings in the app. -

— Place smartphone again on the BC. -

— Wait for read/write confirmation of the app.

Reklamacids (rlapat a claim.sigmasport.com
cimen elérhetd webhelytinkdn talal.

A CE megfeleldségi tandsitvany
a certificates.sigmasport.com oldalon
taldlhato

SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH
Dr.-Julius-Leber-StraBe 15
D-67433 Neustadt/WeinstraBe

SIGMA SPORT USA
1860B Dean St.
St. Charles, IL 80174, U.S.A.

g

SIGMA SPORT ASIA
4F, No.192, Zhonggong 2™ Rd.,
Xitun Dist., Taichung City 407, Taiwan
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Tudnivalé: A részletes kezelési Gtmutatdt a www.sigmasport.com honlapon talélja meg

Uyart: Detayli kullanim kilavuzunu www.sigmasport.com adresinde bulabilirsiniz.

Nota: instructiuni de utilizare detaliate pot fi gésite la www.sigmasport.com

Yxa3auue: [ogpobHo pbkOBOLACTBO 3@ EKCM0aTaLyA LWe HaMepuTe Ha adpec Www.sigmasport.com

Poznamka: Podrobny névod na obsluhu ndjdete na www.sigmasport.com

Navedile: IzErpno navodilo za uporabo najdete na www.sigmasport.com

MEN{ gombot A kezelés modja:

-

<> =AL BIKE

— A MENU megnyitasa: nyomja meg hosszan a MENU gombot.
— Lapozas a mentben: a BIKE vagy az ALTI gombbal (BIKE = elére / ALTI = hétra).

— A MENU megnyitésa: nyomja meg réviden a MENU gombot.

— Bedllitas kivalasztdsa / bedllitds maodositdsa: a BIKE vagy az ALTI gombbal

— A bedllitas megerdsitése: nyomja meg réviden a MENU gombot.

— Kilépés a mentbdl: lapozzon vissza (BIKE = el6re / ALTI = hétra), a megerdsitéshez nyomja
B A ———

(BIKE = elére / ALTI = hatra).

meg roviden a MENU gombot, vagy a BIKE gombbal Iépjen egy felsébb meniiszintre
(a BIKE gomb hosszabb megnyomasaval).

MEN({ tusunu Kumanda konsepti:

|-

<> =AL BIKE

— MENUNON agilmasi: MENU tusu ile (uzun basin).
— Meniide gezinti: BIKE ya da ALTI tusu ile (BIKE = ileri /ALTI = Geri).

— MENUNON acilmasi: MENU tusu ile (kisa basin).
— Ayar secimi / ayarin degistirimesi: BIKE ya da ALTI tusu ile (BIKE = ileri /ALTI = Geri).
— Ayarin onaylanmasi: MENU tusu ile (kisa basin).
— Meniiden cikis: GERIYE kadar gidin (BIKE = ileri /ALTI = Geri), men(i tusu ile onaylayin
\
B A———

(kisa basin) ya da BIKE tusu ile bir ment diizlemi yukari gidin (BIKE tusuna uzun basin).

Tasta MENIU Concept de utilizare:

e

<> =AL BIKE

— Deschiderea MENIULUI: cu butonul MENU (apésare lungd).
— Defilarea in MENIU: cu butonul BIKE sau ALTI (BIKE = inainte / ALTI = inapoil.

— Deschiderea MENIULUI: cu butonul MENU (ap&sare scurtd).

— Selectarea setérii / modificarea setarii: cu butonul BIKE sau ALTI

— Confirmarea setarii: cu butonul MENU (apésare scurtd).

— lesirea din meniu: defilati pana la INAPOI (BIKE = inainte / ALTI = inapoi),

(BIKE = inainte / ALTI = inapoi).

confirmati cu butonul MENU (apésare scurtd) sau cu butonul BIKE urcati un nivel in meniu
(apdsati lung pe butonul BIKE).

Byrona MEN{ Ynpaenenue:

|-

<> =ALTl BIKE

— OrBapsaHe Ha MeHHoTa: ¢ HatuckaHe Ha bytoHa MEHIO (npogbmxutenHo HaTvckaHe).
— [penucteaHe B MeHtoTo: ¢ ByToHUTe BIKE vnn ALTI (BIKE = Hanpen/ALT! = Hasag).

— OrBapsaHe Ha meHtoTa: ¢ bytoHa MEHIO (kpatko HatuckaHe).

— lsbupaHe Ha HacTpoiikata/npoMaHa Ha HacTpolikata: ¢ bytorute BIKE unmn ALTI
— [MotBbpPXOABaHE Ha HacTpolikaTa: ¢ bytoHa MEHHD (kpatko HaTuckaHe).

— Hanyckare Ha meHio: npenuctete ao HA3AL (BIKE = Hanpen/ALTI = Hasan),

(BIKE = Hanpe/ALTI = Hazan).

notebpaete ¢ byroHa MEHIO (kpatko HatuckaHe) unwn ¢ bytoHa BIKE egHo HUBO Ha MeHOTO
Harope (NpogbixUTENHo HaTrckaHe Ha bytoHa BIKE).

Koncept obsluhy:

— Otvorenie MENU: tlacidlom MENU (dIhé stlacenie)
— Prechadzanie MENU: tlacidlom BIKE alebo ALTI (BIKE = dopredu/ALT| = dozadu)

— Otvorenie MENU: tlacidlom MENU (krétke stlacenie)
— Vyber nastavenia/ zmena nastavenia: tlacidlom BIKE alebo ALTI
(BIKE = dopredu /ALTI = dozadu)
— Potvrdenie nastavenia: tlacidlom MENU (kratke stlacenie)
— Opustenie menu: prejst az k SPAT (BIKE = dopredu /ALTI = dozadu),
(dIhé stlacenie tlacidla BIKE)
‘CJ

potvrdit tlacidlom MENU (krétke stlacenie) alebo prejst tlacidlom BIKE o Uroveri vySsie

Tipko MENU Zasnova upravljanja:

V-

<> =ALl BIKE

— Odpiranje MENIJA: s tipko MENI (drZite pritisnjeno dlje ¢asa).
— Listanje po MENIJU: s tipko BIKE ali ALTI (BIKE = naprej/ ALTI = nazaj).

— Odpiranje MENIJA: s tipko MENI (kratek pritisk].
— Izbira nastavitve/sprememba nastavitve: s tipko BIKE ali ALTI (BIKE = naprej/ ALTI = nazaj).
— Potrditev izbire: s tipko MENI (kratek pritisk).
— Zapustitev menija: listajte do NAZAJ (BIKE = naprej/ ALTI = nazaj),
‘C’J

potrdite s tipko MENI (kratek pritisk) ali s tipko BIKE eno raven menija navzgor
(dolg pritisk na tipko BIKE).

Beallitas / olvasas NFC eljarassal:

A BC 23.16 késztilék képes az NFC kommunikéciora. Az NFC
segitségével kényelmesen elvégezhet minden beallitast az
okostelefonjardl. Az NFC eljdréssal egy menet utan atviheti

a turaadatokat az okostelefonjara.

Settinas

1‘!

Példa egy heallitasra (kerékméret bheallitasa):

— Nyissa meg a meniit: nyomja meg a MENU gombot,
és tartsa megnyomva, amig nem nyilik meg a ment

— Lapozzon a statisztikarél a beallitashoz: a BIKE vagy
az ALTI gombbal

— Nyissa meg a bellitisok meniijét: a MENU gombbal

Ayarlar/NFC ile okuma:

BC 23.16, NFC teknigine sahiptir. NFC ile tim ayarlari akill
telefonunuz ile yapabilirsiniz. Bir yolculuk sonrasinda tur
verilerinizi NFC ile akilli telefonunuza aktarabilirsiniz.

— Cihaz ayarindaki NFC ,AGIK“ modunda olmalidir.

Settinas

1‘!

Bir ayar drneiji (tekerlek boyutu ayari):

— Meniiniin agilmasi: Men acilana kadar MENU tusunu
basili tutun

— Istatistikten ayara gecis: BIKE ya da ALTI tusu ile

— Ryar meniisiiniin acilmasi: MENU tusu ile

— istenen TEKERLEK ayarina kadar ayar meniisiinde gezinti:

— A késziilék bedllitdsai kozott az NFC-nél az ,,AN” (BE)

beallitasnak kell allnia. a BIKE vagy az ALTI gombbal akilli telefon ya da SIGMA Link uygulamasi ile okuyabilir. — Ryarm agilmasi: MENU tusu ile
FIGYELEM: Ha az NFC-t ,AN” 4llasba 4llitotta, akkor az On — Nyissa meg a beallitast: a MENU gombbal Verilerinizin okunmasini istemiyorsaniz NFC'yi ayar/okuma — TEKERLEK CEV ayarina gidis: BIKE ya da ALTI tusu ile
adatait egy okostelefonnal vagy SIGMA Link alkalmazéssal — Lapozzon a RADUMFG (KEREKATMER®) beallitashoz: sonrasinda tekrar ,KAPALI" konuma alin. — TEKERLEK CEV ayarimin acilmasi: MENU tusu ile

— Lapozzon a beillitasok meniijében a kivant RAD beallitashoz:

DIKKAT: NFC ,ACIK* moduna alindiysa herkes verilerinizi bir

BIKE ya da ALTI tusu ile

barki elolvashatja. Ha ezt el szeretné kerdilni, akkor
a beallitst/olvasast kévetden dllitsa ismét ,AUS" (K1)
dlldsba az NFC-t.
— A SIGMA LINK alkalmazasnak telepitve kell lennie az
okostelefonon.
— Nyissa meg az okostelefonon a SIGMA LINK alkalmazést.
— Tegye az okostelefont az NFC szenzorral a BC késziilékre.

a BIKE vagy az ALTI gombbal

— Nyissa meg a RADUMFG (KEREKATMERG) beallitast:
a MENU gombbal

— Madositsa az adatokat: a BIKE vagy az ALTI gomb rovid
megnyomasaval (a gyorsabb valtoztatashoz hosszan
megnyomva)

— Eriisitse meg a beallitast: a MENU gombbal

— SIGMA Link uygulamasi akilli telefonunuzda ytkli olmalidir.
— Akl telefondan SIGMA Link uygulamasini agin.

— Akl telefonu NFC sensor( ile BC'ye yerlestirin.

— Uygulamanin okuma/yazma onayini bekleyin.

— Uygulamadaki ayarlari uyarlayin.

— Akl telefonu tekrar BC'ye yerlestirin.

— Uygulamanin okuma/yazma onayini bekleyin.

— Verilerin degistirilmesi: BIKE ya da ALTI tusu ile (kisa basin,
hizli degisiklik igin uzun basin)

— Ayarin onaylanmasi: MENU tusu ile

— Ayar meniisiiniin kapatilmasi/bir diizlem geri gitme: BIKE ya
da ALTI tusu ile GERI gidin, MENU tusu ile onaylayin ya da
mentde bir dizlem yukari gidin: BIKE tusunu basili tutun

— Ryar meniisiiniin kapatilmasy/islev meniisiine geri gitme:

' IMPORTANT
L

1‘!
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Setarea / citirea cu NFC:
BC 23.16 dispune de tehnologia NFC. Cu NFC, puteti efectua
usor toate setdrile de la smartphone. Dupé o calatorie, puteti
ajutorul NFC.
ATENTIE: dacé NFC este setat pe ,ON", toate datele pot fi
setare/citire.

— Puneti smartphaone-ul cu senzorul NFC la BC.

— Puneti smartphone-ul din nou la BC.

Exemplu de setare (setarea dimensiunii rotii):
— Deschiderea meniului: tineti apasat butonul MENU pana

transfera datele referitoare la aceasta la smartphone cu -

Hacrpoiika/npouutane ¢ NFC:
BC 23.16 pasnonara ¢ NFC texHonorua. C NFC moxeTe ynobHo
[la 3BbPLUBATE BCUUKM HACTPOIKM NOCpeacTBoM Balma cMapTtoH.
Crien mbTyBaHe MOXeTe A NPEXBbPIINTE AaHHUTE OT 0buKokaTa
upea NFC Ha Baluna cmapTahoH.

la deschiderea meniului

Defilarea de la date statistice la setare: cu butonul BIKE
sau ALTI

Deschiderea meniului cu setari: cu butonul MENU

Settinas
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Mpumep 3a HacTpoiiBane (HacTpoiiBaHe Ha ronemuHaTa Ha rymure):
— Oreopere menioto: 3aapbxTe byroHa MEHIO HatucHar,
[I0KaTO MEHHITO HE CE 0TBOpU
— MNpenucrere or cratucTMKaTa KbM HacTpoiikara: ¢ bytoHute BIKE
nnn ALTI
— OrBopere meHioTO 3a HacTpoiiku: ¢ byToHa MEHIO

— La setarea dispozitivului, NFC trebuie setat pe ,0N”. -

citite cu ajutorul unui smartphone si a aplicatiei SIGMA Link. -
Dacéd nu doriti acest lucru, treceti NFC inapoi pe ,OFF" dupa -

Defilarea in meniul de setéri pani la setarea BIKE dorita: — NFC B HacTpoiikata Ha ycTporicTa TpAbBa 4a e Ha nosuuns

cu butonul BIKE sau ALTI
Deschiderea setarii: cu butonul MENU
Defilarea la setarea CIRCUMFERINTA ROATA: cu butonul BIKE

»BKI.“ BHUMAHUE: ako NFC e nocTaseH Ha nosuuda ,BKIT.",
BCEKW Opyr cbC cMapTdoH 1 npunoxexneto SIGMA Link moxe
Oa npoueTe aaHHuTe Bu. Ako He xenaeTe ToBa, creq

— Mpenucrere B MeHIOTO 33 HACTPOIKK 10 )KENaHaTa HAacTpoiiKa
3a I'YMA: c 6yronute BIKE numm ALTI

— Orsopere Hactpoiikarta: ¢ byroHa MEHIO

— [penucrere po nacrpoiikara TONEMUHA HA TYMATA:

— Aplicatia SIGMA Link trebuie sa fie instalata pe smartphone. -
— Deschideti aplicatia SIGMA Link pe smartphone. -

— Asteptati confirmarea citirii/scrierii de catre aplicatie. -
— Efectuati setarile in aplicatie. -

sau ALTI HacTpoiiBaHeTo/npountaHeTo noctasete NFC oTHOBO

Deschiderea setirii CIRCUMFERINTA ROATA: cu butonul MENU Ha M3KJT.".

Modificarea datelor: cu butonul BIKE sau ALTI — Mpunoxenveto SIGMA Link Tpabea fa e uHctanupaHo Ha
(apdsare scurtd, apasare lungd pentru modificare rapida) Balwuma cmapTdoH.

Confirmarea setirii: cu butonul MENU — Oreoperte npunoxexneto SIGMA Link Ha cmapTthoHa.
Inchiderea meniului cu setiri/revenirea la nivelul anterior: — [ocrasete cmapTdoHa, obbpHaT ¢ NFC ceHsopa Bbpxy BC.
mergeti INAPOI cu butonul BIKE sau ALTI, confirmati cu — W3uakaiite NOTBbLPKAEHUETO 3@ NPOUNTaHE/3annCBaHe Ha

¢ bytonute BIKE unmn ALTI
— MNpenucrere po nactpoiikara JJUAMETDHP HA TYMATA:
¢ byroHa MEHIO
— MNpomenere pannure: c bytorute BIKE nnn ALTI
(KpaTko HaTuckaHe, NPOObIKATENHO HaTUCKaHE 3a no-6bp3a
npomMaHa)
— Morebppere Ha HacTpoiikara: ¢ byroHa MEHIO

{
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Nastavenie/nacitanie pomocou NFC:
BC 23.16 ma k dispozicii NFC techniku. Pomocou NFC mézete -
pohodine vykondvat vSetky nastavenia pomocou smartfénu.
Po jazde mdZete preniest tdaje trasy pomocou NFC do -
smartfénu. -

— V nastaveni zariadenia musi byt NFC nastavené na ,ZRP“.
POZOR: Ak bolo NFC nastavené na ,ZAP", kazdy si mdZe -
nacitat vase Udaje pomocou smartfénu a aplikdcie SIGMA Link. | —
Ak toto nechcete, nastavte NFC po nastaveni/nacitani znovu
na ,VYP*. -

— V smartféne musi byt nainStalovand aplikécia SIGMA Link. -

— Otvorte aplikdciu SIGMA Link v smartfone.

— Polozte smartfén NFC senzorom na BC. -

— Pockajte na potvrdenie nacitania aplikdcie. -

— Upravte nastavenie v aplikacii.

— Smartfén znovu polozte na BC.

Priklad nastavenia (nastavenie rozmeru kolesa):

Otvorenie menu: pridrZat stlacené tlacidlo MENU,

pokym sa menu neotvori

Prejst zo statistiky k nastaveniu: tlacidlom BIKE alebo ALTI
Otvorenie menu nastavenia: tlacidlom MENU

Prechadzanie menu nastavenia aZ k poZadovanému nastaveniu
KOLESO: tlacidlom BIKE alebo ALTI

Otvorenie nastavenia: tlacidlom MENU

Prechddzanie k nastaveniu 0BUV0D KOLESA: tlacidlom BIKE
alebo ALTI

Otvorenie nastavenia 0BUOD KOLESA: tlacidlom MENU
Imena iidajov: tlacidlom BIKE alebo ALTI (krétke stlacenie;
dihé stlacenie pre rychlu zmenu)

Poturdenie nastavenia: tlacidlom MENU

Lauretie menu nastavenia / o iiroveii spét: tlacidlom BIKE
alebo ALTI k SPAT, potvrdit tlagidlom MENU alebo prejst
0 Uroven vySSie v menu: pridrZat stlacené tlacidlo BIKE

! POMEMBNO

Nastavitve/odgitanje z NFC:

BC 23.16 vkljucuje tehnologijo NFC. Z NFC lahko vse nastavitve
udobno opravite s pametnim telefonom. Po vozZnji lahko podatke
0 voznji z NFC prenesete na pametni telefon.

— V nastavitvah naprave mora biti NFC nastavljen na ,,WUKLOP“.
POZOR: Ce je NFC nastavlien na ,VKLOP", lahko vsakdo odgita
vaSe podatke s pametnim telefonom in aplikacijo SIGMA Link.
Ce tega ne Zelite, NFC po opravljenih nastavitvah/branju spet
nastavite na ,|IZKLOP".

— Na pametnem telefonu mora bitii namescena aplikacija
SIGMA Link.

— Odprite aplikacijo SIGMA Link na pametnem telefonu.

— Pametni telefon s senzorjem NFC poloZite na BC.

— Pocakaijte, da od aplikacije prejmete sporocilo o branju/zapisu.

— Prilagodite nastavitve v aplikaciji.
— Pametni telefon Se enkrat poloZite na BC.

Settinas
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Primer nastavitve (nastavitev velikosti kolesa):

— Odpiranje menija: DrZite pritisnjeno tipko MENI,
da se meni odpre.

— Listanje od statistike do nastavitve: S tipko BIKE ali tipko ALTI.

— Odpiranje nastavitvenega menija: S tipko MENI.

— Listanje v nastavituenem meniju do Zelene nastavitve KOLO:
S tipko BIKE ali tipko ALTI.

— Odpiranje nastavitve: S tipko MENI.

— Listanje do nastavitve 0BSEGKOLESA: S tipko BIKE ali
tipko ALTI.

— Odpiranje nastavitve 0BSEGKOLESA: S tipko MENI.

— Sprememba podatkou: S tipko BIKE ali ALTI (kratek pritisk,
dolg pritisk za hitro spremembo).

— Potrditev nastavitve: S tipko MENI.

— Lapiranje nastavitvenega menija/eno raven nazaj: S tipko BIKE
ali ALTI do NAZAJ, potrditev s tipko MENI ali v meniju eno
raven navzgor: drzite pritisnjeno tipko BIKE.

— Vérja meg az irds/olvasds megerdsitését az alkalmazas — Zarja be a beallitds meniit / Iépjen vissza egy szinttel: MENU tusunu basili tutun — Asteptati confirmarea citirii/scrierii de cétre aplicatie. butonul MENU sau urcati un nivel in meniu: tineti apasat NPUIOXEHNETO. — 3arBopere MeHIOTO C HACTPOIKW/EHO HMBO Ha3ap: — Pockajte na potvrdenie nacitania aplikacie. — Zauretie menu nastavenia / spat k menu funkeii: — Pocakajte, da od aplikacije prejmete sporogilo o branju/zapisu. | — lapiranje nastavitvenega menija/nazaj v funkcijski meni:
részerdl. a BIKE vagy az ALTI gombbal lapozzon vissza, erésitse meg butonul BIKE. — Perynupaiite HacTpolkinTe B MPUIOXEHUETO. ¢ bytonute BIKE nm ALTI no HASAL, notebpaete ¢ bytoHa pridrZat, stlacené tlacidlo MENU drZite pritisnjeno tipko MENI.
— Adja meg a beallitasokat az alkalmazasban. a MENU gombbal, vagy lépjen egy szinttel feljebb a meniiben: — Tnchiderea meniului cu setéri / revenirea la meniul cu functii: — [ocTaBete cmapTdoHa oLe BeaHbX Bbpxy BC. MEHHO urnn B MeHIoTO egHo
— Tegye még egyszer az okostelefont a BC késztilékre. tartsa lenyomva a BIKE gombot tineti apasat butonul MENU. — W3uakaiite NOTBbLPKAEHUETO 3@ NPOUNTaHE/3annCBaHe Ha HIBO Harope: 3afpbxTe HaTucHaT byToHa BIKE
— Vaérja meg az irds/olvasds megerdsitését az alkalmazas — Larja be a beallitis meniit / Iépjen vissza a funkciok meniijéhez: NPUIOXEHNETO. — 3artBopere MEHIOTO C HAaCTPOHKK/HAa3af KbM MEHIOTO C (hYHKUMK:
részerdl. tartsa lenyomva a MENU gombat. 3agpbxTe HatucHat bytoHa MEHIO
Stem or handlebar? / Frempind eller styr? / Ohjainkannatin vai ohjaustanko? / Installation on stem / Montering pa frempind / Asennus ohjainkannattimeen / Installasjon pé stang / Montering pa ram / YcranoBka na wrok / Installation of the bracket / Montering af beslaget / Kannakkeen asennus / Installasjon pa brakett / Wheel size / Hjulsterrelse / Pyiridkoko / Hjulsterrelse / Hjulstorlek / Pasmep xoneca / Kerékkeriilet / Tekerlek dlciisii / Dimensiunea rotii / 06ukonka na konenoto / Rozmer kolesa / Obseg kolesa
Stang eller handtak? / Ram eller styre? / Wivok unu tara? / Kormany vagy kormanyszar? / Felszerelés a kormanyszarra / Givdeye takili / Montare in fatd / Montan enpxy Hocaua / MontaZ na predstavci / MontaZa na nosilec Montering pa konsolen / YcranoBka Ha kponwreiin / Tarté felszerelése / Braketin takilmasi / 4] a
Givde veya gidon? / Ghidon sau in fata? / Kopmuno unu nocau? / Riadidla alebo predstavec? / Montarea suportului / Montax va gupiaua / MontaZ drZiaka / MontaZa drZala O-ring or zip ties
Krmilo ali nosilec? O-ring eller kabelbindere
: O-rengas tai nippusiteet
O-ring eller kabelstrips i .
e R he foil Oring eller buntband  Jpvional, 0 ESEEAYyE] Min: 500 mm/ Max 3998 mm
eller emove the fol YnnoTHUTeNnbHOE KomnbLo WK KabenbHble CTAXKN mm inch
tai m Fiern folien O-gytirii vagy kabelkdtegeld
eller . O-ring veya kablo bag: M
eller P_OISta k:.’:l|VD Garnituri inelare sau coliere de cablu 16 1253 49,3
wm u Fjern folien O-npbcTeH win kabenHa cTaxka 18" 1411 556
vagy S S Q) E Ta bort folien O-kriiZok alebo kablova prichytka ’
veya m CHATL nAeHKy 0 obro¢ ali vezica za kable f=lall 1590 62,6
sau o
wn [ Tavolitsa el a foliat oon 1770 69.7
alebo = S 2 Folyoyu cikarin
i 7 4x ToYoyu € 24" 1907 75,1
ali \QA// i) S © S © indepartare folie ’
a0° [ OrctpareTe thonnoTo 26" 2085 82,1
B4 Odstranenie folie o7 2195 86,4
El Odstranitev folije o7 5 2180 858
28" 2200 86,6
a-0-8 B-8-0-8
700C 2085 82,5
n El Note: “SIGMA” faces to front of Bike [l Bemzerk: ,SIGMA® vender mod forenden af cyklen I Huomautus: “SIGMA” osoittaa py6ran etupuolelle n Installation of the magnet / Montering af magnet / Magneetin asennus / Installasjon av magnet / Montering av magneten / YcranoBka marnuta / R magnes felszerelése / Manyetigin talulmasi / Montarea magnetului / u n
A M Merk: “SIGMA” mot fronten av sykkelen [ Obs! “SIGMA” vant mot cykelns front [l Mpumeuarve. Hagnucs SIGMA HanpaerneHa K nepefHel yacTit MoToumkna o Montax na maruuta / MontaZ magnetu / MontaZa magneta
[ Tudnivalé: A ,SIGMA” logé elérefelé nézzen [l Not: “SIGMA”, Bisikletin 6n tarafina dontktir (] Nota: sigla ,SIGMA* in partea din fata a bicicletei o _0-”';'9 o Zéplz_esd
. . . v . -ring eller Kabelbindere
[ YxasaHwve: noroto ,SIGMA® coun Hanpen B Poznémka: logo ,SIGMA*® smeruje dopredu Bl Navodilo: ,logotip SIGMA* kaZe naprej o_re,?gas tai nippusiteet
O-ring eller kabelstrips Optional
O-ring eller buntband not includéd
YnnotHutenbHoe KOnbLUo uwin kabenbHble CTAXKY
O-gy(irii vagy kdbelkotegeld
O-ring veya kablo bagi p
Garnituri inelare sau coliere de cablu A
O-npbcTteH win kabenHa cTaxka mm x 3,14

O-kriiZok alebo kablova prichytka
0 obro¢ ali vezica za kable

—

km/h:

WS = mmx 3,14
mph:

WS = mmx 3,14

P

km/h:
WS = mm
mph:

WS = mm

ﬂ A

= WS (mm)

Note: 1 inch = 25.4 mm

Installation of the wireless transmitter / Montering af tradlgs sender / Langattoman anturin asennus / Installasjon au tradlgs sender / Installation av den tradldsa sandaren /
YcranoBka Gecnposopnoro nepeparunka / Uezetéek nélkiili ado felszerelése / Kablosuz vericinin takilmasi / Montarea transmitatorului fara fir / Monvax na pagnonpepasarens /

Montaz radiového uysielaca / MontazZa oddajnika

O-ring or zip ties
O-ring eller kabelbindere
O-rengas tai nippusiteet

O-ring eller kabelstrips
O-ring eller buntband

YNnoTHUTENbHOE KONbLO Wiy KabenbHble CTAXKK

1]

O-gytirii vagy kdbelkotegeld
O-ring veya kablo bagi
Garnituri inelare sau coliere de cablu
O-npbcTeH unu kabenHa craxka
O-krizok alebo kablova prichytka
O obro¢ ali vezica za kable

Optional,
not included

Wireless \/
transmitter

Mounting Instructions / Monteringsvejledning / Kiinnitysohjeet / Monteringsinstruksjoner / Monteringsanvisningar / Uncrpykuun no ycranoske / Felhelyezés /
Montaj Talimatlar: / Instructiuni de montare / locrasane / Upevnenie / Namestiteu

[ Adjusting with the screw [ Justering med skruen [l Ruuvilla saataminen [l Justere med skruen
Ed Justera med skruven [ HacTtpolika ¢ nomoLLbo BUHTa [Tl Beallitas a csavarral Z] Civata ile ayarlama
Reglarea cu surubul [l Perynupare ¢ sunta i Nastavenie pomocou skrutky [l Nastavitev z vijakom

Wireless X
transmitter

Max. 10 mm
(0.4 inch)
Power Magnet

e @t
I
-

N
\

Switch from Bike 1 to Bike 2 / STS Speed transmitter / Skift fra cykel 1 til cykel 2 / Vaihto pydrdsta 1 pydrddn 2 /
Bytte fra sykkel 1 til sykkel 2 / Vixla fran cykel 1 till cykel 2 / epexniouenue c Benocunena 1 va Benocunep 2 /
Atkapcsolis az 1. kerékril a 2. kerékre / Tekerlek 1‘den tekerlek 2°ve gecis / Trecerea de la roata 1 la roata 2 /
Npesxniousane ot ryma 1 Ha ryma 2 / Prepinanie z bicykla 1 na bicykel 2 / Preklop s kolesa 1 na kolo 2

[ Press > 5 seconds

Tryk > 5 sekunder

> paina 5 sekunnin ajan

Trykk > 5 sekunder

Ed Tryck > 5 sekunder

[fl Oepxatb > 5 cekyHa

[ Tartsa nyomva 5 masodpercnél tovabb

[ > 5 saniye

Apésati > 5 secunde

[f > natucHeTe 3a 5 cekyHan
B4 Stlacenie > 5 sekund

El Drzite pritisnjeno > 5 sekund

basin

10 Installation of the cadence transmitter / Montering af kadencesenderen / Poljinkierrosldhettimen asennus / Montere trittfrekvenssender / Montering av kadensséindaren / Montax patuuka Kagenca /
R pedalfordulatszam-ado felszerelése / Adim frekansi vericisinin montaji / Montarea transmitatorului pentru cadentd / MonTax Ha patunka 3a oboporn / Montaz uysielaca frekvencie Sliapania /

Montaza oddajnika kadence

O-ring or zip ties
O-ring eller kabelbindere
O-rengas tai nippusiteet
O-ring eller kabelstrips
O-ring eller buntband
YnnoTHUTenbHoe KonbLo un kabenbHble CTAXKM

1]

O-gy(irii vagy kabelkotegeld
O-ring veya kablo bagi
Garnituri inelare sau coliere de cablu
O-npbcTteH win kabenHa cTaxka
O-kriizok alebo kablova prichytka
0 obro¢ ali vezica za kable

Optional,
not included

or
eller
tai
eller
eller
wnmn
vagy
veya
sau
wnmn
alebo
ali

8 mm
(0,3 inch)

6 mm
(0,24 inch)

Installation of the magnet / Montering af magnet / Magneetin asennus / Installasjon av magnet /
Montering av magneten / YcranoBka marnuta / R magnes felszerelése / Manyetigin talilmasi /
Montarea magnetului / Mountax na maruura / Montaz magnetu / MontaZa magneta

Mounting Instructions / Monteringsvejledning / Kiinnitysohjeet / Monteringsinstruksjoner / Monteringsanvisningar / Unctpykuun no ycranoeke / Felhelyezés / n
Montaj Talimatlari / Instructiuni de montare / locraeaue / Upeunenie / Namestitev

5 ¢l

- =

Max. 10 mm
(0,4 inch)

BIKE 1

- Green LED is flashing

- Gren LED blinker

- Vihred LED vilkkuu

- Grenn LED blinker

- Grén lysdiod blinkar

- Muraet 3eneHan namnouka
- Villog a z6ld LED

- Yesil LED yanip séner

- LED-ul verde clipeste

- 3eneHnAT CBEToAMOL MUra
- Zelena LED blika

- Zelena LED luéka utripa

BIKE 2
> Red LED is

- Uepsenuat

- Rdeca LED

- Red LED blinker

- Punainen LED vilkkuu

- Red LED blinker

- Rod lysdiod blinkar

- Muraet kpacHaA namnouka
- Villog a piros LED

- Kirmizi LED yanip séner

- LED-ul rosu clipeste

> Cervena LED blika

Attaching the wireless heart rate transmitter / Tilslutning af den tradigse pulsmaler / Johdottoman sykeldhettimen kiinnittaminen /
Innrett den tradlgse HF-senderen / Hur man fister den tradldsa hjirtfrekvenssiandaren / llogkniouenue GecnposogHoro garumuka nynbca /
A vezetek nélkiili pulzusszam-ado felhelyezése / Kablosuz kalp hizi vericisini takin / Atasarea transmitatorului faré fir a ritmului cardiac /
Cebpasane Ha Geamuuen npepasaren 3a cbpaeven purbm / Pripojte bezdratovy snimat tepovej frekvencie. /

Namestiteu brezzZicnega oddajnika sréne frekvence

[ Rub water or cardio-gel on the electrodes

Gnid vand eller cardio-gel pa elektroderne

Laita vetta tai kardiogeelia elektrodien paalle
Legg vann eller Cardio-gel pa elektrodene

Ed Gnid in vatten eller cardiogel pa elektroderna
[l Hanecute Bomy Unu Kapavorens Ha 3NeKTPoAk!
[T Vizezze be vagy kenje be ultrahang-géllel az elektrédakat
[l Elektrotlara su veya kardiyo-jel stiriin

Frecati cu apa sau gel cardio pe electrozi

[l Hatpnitte Bopa Unu kapavo ren Ha enexkTpoanTe
Ei Naneste na elektrédy vodu alebo kardiogél.

El Na elektrode nanesite vodo in kardio gel.

O

~—~ /7

flashing

cBeToavon muvra

luéka utripa

d o Adjusting the chest strap [ Justering af brystbzeltet
[ Rintavyon saataminen [ Innrett brystreim
Ed Justering av bréstremmen
[l PerynupoBka HarpyaHOro pemHs
[ Allitsa be a mellkashevedert [l G6gtis kemerini ayarlayin
Reglarea curelei pentru piept
[ Perynuparite konaHa 3a rpauTe
El Zarovnajte hrudny pas. [l Nastavite prsni pas.

. 5 siGMA

Isletime alma:

Bisiklet bilgisayari, teslimat esnasinda
derin uyku modundadir. ik isletime alma
sirasinda lutfen MENU tusunu 5 saniye
stireyle basili tutun. Bisiklet bilgisayari
béylece aktif moda gecer

Tekerlek biiyiikliigiiniin secimi:

Hiz dlgtimiiniin hassasiyetini elde edebilmek

icin tekerlek buyukluga, lastik buyikligine

uygun olarak ayarlanmalidir. Bunun igin:

A -Onceden tanimlanan tekerlek
boyutlarindan secin.

B —Tekerlek boyutunu ,Wheel Size Chart"
tablosunda belirtilen formul araciligiyla
hesaplayin.

C —Degeri ,Wheel Size Chart" gizimleri
uyarinca tespit edin.

D - ,Wheel Size Chart" tablosundan
tekerlek boyutunuza uygun degeri
devralin

PC Interface:

Bisiklet bilgisayari PC uyumludur. SIGMA
DATA CENTER yaziimini ve Docking
Station‘u satin aldiktan sonra toplam

ve giincel degerleri kolay ve zahmetsizce
bilgisayariniza protokollen-direbilirsiniz
Bunun disinda bisiklet bilgisayarinin
ayarlarini PC izerinden yapabilirsiniz

Sorun coziimii:

Hic olmayan veya hatal hiz gdstergesi:

— Bilgisayar tutucuda dogru oturuyor mu?

—Manyetik ve sensér arasindaki mesafe
kontrol edildi mi?

— Manyetik sensore dogru konumladirildi
mi?

— Tekerlek boyutu dogru ayarlandi mi?

Diger problem cdziimlerini

W.si t.com §SS

miinde bulabilirsiniz

hi

Teknik bilgiler:

KABLOSUZ hilgisayar:

— Batarya tipi: CR 2450, 3V

— Batarya kullanim émri: 1 yil
(Gunde 1 saatlik kullanim durumunda)

Verici:

— Batarya tipi: CR 2032, 3V

— Batarya kullanim émri: 1,5 yil
(Gunde 1 saatlik kullanim durumunda)

Garanti:

SIGMA SPORT firmasi bilgisayariniz igin
satin alma tarihinden itibaren 2 yillik bir
garanti sunmaktadir. Garanti bilgisayarin,
sens@rin/vericinin ve direksiyon
tutucusunun kendisindeki materyal ve
isleme hatalarini kapsamaktadir. Kablolar
ve bataryalar ya da montaj materyalleri
garanti kapsamina dahil degildir.

Garanti ancak ilgili pargalar agiimamissa
(istisna: Bilgisayarin batarya gozi, glic
uygulanmamigsa ve kasitli hasar soz
konusu degilse gegerlidir. Sikayet
durumunda sunulmasi gerektiginden
satig belgesini lutfen muhafaza edin.
Hakli bir sikayet durumunda tarafimizdan,
karsilastirilabilir bir degisim cihazi
alacaksiniz

Model degisimi nedeniyle sikayet edilen
modelin Gretimi durdurulmussa ayni
modelin yedek talebi soz konusu degildir
Lutfen sikayet ve garanti hizmeti talebi
ile ilgili tim konularda cihazi satin
aldiginiz uzman saticiniza basvurun. Ya
da sikayetinizi dogrudan asagidaki adrese
génderin

SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH
Dr.-Julius-Leber-Strasse 15
D-87433 Neustadt/WeinstraBe
Tel.: +49-(0)6321-9120-118
Faks.: +49-(0)6321-91 20-34
E-posta: service@sigmasport.com

Yetkili garanti hizmeti talebi durumlarinda
bir degisim cihazi alacaksiniz

Sadece guncel modeli talep edebilirsiniz
Ureticinin teknik degisiklik yapma hakki
saklidir

Web sitemizden sikayetleri gérebilirsiniz:
claim.sigmasport.com

AT uygunluk beyanini
certificates.sigmasport.com
adresinde bulabilirsiniz.

Pornire:

Calculatorul de bicicletd este livrat in
‘modul repaus complet’. La prima punere
in functiune, tineti apasata timp de

5 secunde tasta MENIU. Calculatorul de
bicicleta intra apoi in modul activ.

Determinarea dimensiunii rotii:

Pentru a masura viteza cu precizie,

dimensiunea rotii trebuie setatd in functie

de dimensiunea anvelopei rotii.

Pentru aceasta, puteti:

A —selectati dimensiunea rotii din cele
predefinite.

B —calculati dimensiunea rotii cu ajutorul
formulei date in tabelul ,Wheel Size
Chart" (diagrama cu dimensiunea
rotii)

C —determinati valoarea conform
schemelor din ,Wheel Size Chart".

D —alegeti valoarea corespunzatoare
dimensiunii rotii dvs. din tabelul
.Wheel Size Chart".

Interfata PC:

Calculatorul de bicicletd este compatibil
PC. Dupé achizitionarea software-ului
SIGMA DATA CENTER si a statiei de
andocare, puteti inregistra simplu si usor
valorile totale si curente pe PC-ul dvs.
Puteti de asemenea configura setarile
calculatorului dvs. de bicibleta de pe PC.

Depanarea:

Nu este afisata viteza sau este afisatd
incorect:

— Calculatorul este montat corect in suport?

— Distanta de la magnet si senzor a fost
verificata?

—Magnetul de la senzor este corect
pozitionat?
— Dimensiunea rotii este corect setata?

Mai multe solutii de depanare pot fi gasite
n sectiunea noastra cu intrebari frecvente
(FAQ) la www.sigmasport.com

Date tehnice:

Calculator FARA FIR:

—Tip de baterie: CR 2450, 3V

— Durata de viata a bateriei: 1 an
(La o utilizare de 1 ora pe zi)

Transmititor:

—Tip de baterie: CR 2032, 3V

— Durata de viata a bateriei: 1,5 ani
(La o utilizare de 1 ora pe zi)

Garantie:

SIGMA SPORT ofera pentru calculatorul
dvs. o garantie de 2 ani de la data
achizitionarii. Garantia acopera defecte
de material si de fabricatie la calculator,
la senzor/transmitator si la suportul
ghidonului. Cablurile, bateriile si
materialele necesare la montaj sunt
excluse de la garantie. Garantia este
valabild numai dacd piesele afectate nu au
fost deschise (exceptie: compartimentul
bateriei pentru calculator), nu s-a

utilizat forta si nu exist& nicio deteriorare
intentionatd. Va rugam sa pastrati dovada
de achizitie intr-un loc sigur, pentru ca
trebuie prezentata in cazul unei reclamatii.

Tn cazul unei reclamatii legitime, veti primi
un aparat inlocuitor comparabil. Nu exista
niciun drept de inlocuire cu acelasi model,
daca producerea modelului revendicat

a fost afectatd de modificari aduse
modelului. Va rugam sa adresati toate
reclamatiile si cererile de acordare

a garantiei distribuitorului de la care

ati achizitionat aparatul. Sau trimiteti
reclamatia direct la:

SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH
Dr.-Julius-Leber-Strasse 15
D-67433 Neustadt/WeinstraBe
Tel.: +49-(0)6321-9120-118
Fax.: +49-(0)6321-9120-34
E-Mail: service@sigmasport.com

Tn cazul solicitarilor justificate de garantie,
veti primi un aparat inlocuitor.

Solicitarile de garantie se refera numai la
modelul disponibil la momentul inlocuirii.
Producatorul isi rezervé dreptul de a
efectua modificari tehnice.

Un formular pentru reclamatii gésiti pe
site-ul nostru web: claim.sigmasport.com

Declaratia de conformitate CE poate fi
gasitd la: certificates.sigmasport.com

llvl:xaue B EKCnnoarayua:

B CbCTOAHMETO NPV [OCTaBKa BENOCUMEAHNAT
KOMMIOTLP CE HaMUPa B Taka HapeuyeHoTo
CbCTOAHME Ha AbNBOK CbH. Mpy MbpBOTO
nyckaHe B KCMI0aTauua, Mons, 3adpbXTe
HaTucHaT byToHa MENU B npogbnxeHnue

Ha 5 cekyHau. BenocuneaHuaT KoMnioTbp
NPEeMUHaBa B aKTUBEH PEXUM

Ha Ha

3a nocTuraHe Ha TOUHOCT Ha N3MEPBAHETO

Ha CKOpOCTTa, pasMepbT Ha Konenara

TpAbBa Aa ce HacTpoW CbOTBETHO Ha Bawwa

paamep Ha rymute. 3a LenTa MoXeTe Aa:

R —n3bop 0T npenBapuTENHO AeduHUpaH
paamepu Ha Konenoro.

B —suncnete pasmepa Ha KONenoTo Ha
basata Ha napneHata B Tabnuua
,Wheel Size Chart" dopmyna.

C - Onpepnenere CTOHOCTTa CbracHo
ueptexute ot ,Wheel Size Chart".

D —Mpuemete cToiiHoCTTa OT Tabnuuata
,Wheel Size Chart*, oTrosapawa Ha
pasmepa Ha Balara ryma.

PC unrepdeiic:

BenocuneaHuAT KOMMIOTLP € CbBMECTUM C
nepcoHaneH komnioTep. Cnepn 3akynysaHe
Ha SIGMA DATA CENTER codTyepa u

Ha [OKWHI CTAHUVMATA, UMaTe Bb3MOXHOCT
[la NpoToKoNMpaTe necHo 1 bes yeunna
obuwumTe 1 akTyanHuTe CTOIHOCTY Ha Bawwa
nepcoHaneH kKomnioTbp. OcBEH TOBa MOXETE
8 U3BbPLUBATE HACTPOKI Ha BENOCUNEAHNA
KOMMIOTLP OT NEPCOHANHINA KOMMIOTHP.

Orctpanaeaue Ha npobnemu:

NuncBama uAM rpewHa HHANKAUMA Ha

cKopocTTa:

— MpaBunHo Nn e dUKCUPaH KOMMKTLPBLT
B Obpxaua?

—MPpOBEPEHO N1 & PABCTORHWETO MEXLY
MarHuTa u garunka?

— MarHuTBT NpaBuiHo N € NO3ULMOHMPaH
cnpAmMo farumka?

— MepuMeTbPBT Ha KONENoTo NPaBUHO N
€ HacTpoeH?

Jlpyru pewenua 3a oTCTpaHABaHE HA

npobnema we nonyuute or hawute Y3B na

www.sigmasport.com

Texuuuecku ganuu:

Komniotsp, BE3 KABENN:

— batepus Tun: CR 2450, 3V

— eKCN/0aTaUnoHeH X1BoT Ha batepuATa:
1 roguua (Mpu nanonasaHe 1 yac AHEBHO)

Npenasaren:

— barepus Tun: CR 2032, 3V

— eKCN/0aTaUnoHEH X1BoT Ha batepuATa:
1,5 rogunm (Mpu nanonasaxe 1 uac aHeBHo)

lapanuma:

SIGMA SPORT naBa rapaHuuma oT 2 roauHn
33 KOMMIOTPUTE CY OT 1aTaTa Ha 3aKynyBaHe.
TapaHumATa o0bxsalla nedext B marepuana
1 npepaboTkaTa Ha camua KOMMITLP,
[narunka/npenasatend v Abpxaua Ha
KopmunHata wakra. Kabenute u Garepuure,
KaKTO M MOHTaXHUTE MATEpHanu He ce
NOKPMBAT OT rapanyuarTa. MapaHuuaTa

BW3a B CUNA, KOraTo 3acerHatinTe yactu

HE Ca 0TBapAHN (M3KKOYEHNE: THEO0TO 38
batepun Ha koMNiOTLPA), He e npunaraHa
CUNa 1 HE & HamNLe YMULLIEHO YBPEXaaHe

CbxpaHsBaiiTe rpuxIneo kacosara
benexka, koATo Tpabea Aa npedcTasuTe B
cnyuait Ha peknamauua. Mpu onpasaaHa
peknamauna oT Hac B 3aMAHA LWe nonyunTe
nopobex yped. He morat na ce npeassat
NPeTeHUUM 33 3aMAHA C WAEHTUYEH MOJEN,
KOraTo nopaav CMAHa Ha MOAENa e CrpAHo
NPOW3BOACTBOTO HA PEKNAMUPaHNA MOAEN.
Mona, obpbluaiiTe Ce ¢ BCUUKM MPETEHLMN
33 peknamauva 1 rapaHuma ke Bawua
CMeuManuanpaH TbprogeLl, npu Koroto cTe
3aKynun ypesa, win nanparete Bawata
peknamauna AMPEeKTHO Ha:

SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH
Dr.-Julius-Leber-Strasse 15
D-87433 Neustadt/WeinstraBe
Ten. +49-(016321-9120-118
takc. +49-(0)6321-91 20-34

en. nowa: service@sigmasport.com

MMpw obocHoBaHa NpeTEHUNA 3a rapaHLa
we 3ameHum Bawwa ypen. NpeTeHumn moxe
0a ce NpeasBABaT Camo KbM akKTyanHua

KbM MOMeHTa Moger. Mpou3BoauTeENaT cu
3anassa NpasoTo 3a TEXHUUECKN NPOMEHM.

Moxete na oTkpuete dhopmynapa 3a
0nnakBaHua Ha Hawua yebeaT:
claim.sigmasport.com

CE peknapaunata MOXeTe Aa HamepuTe Ha:
certificates.sigmasport.com

Uvedenie do prevadzky:

V stave pri dodani sa cyklisticky pocitac
nachadza v rezime takzvaného hlbokého
spanku. Pri prvom uvedeni do prevédzky,
prosim, pridrzte 5 sekund tlacidlo MENU.
Cyklisticky komputer potom prejde do
aktivneho rezimu.

Stanovenie rozmerov kolesa:

Aby sa docielilo presné meranie rychlosti,

musia byt rozmery kolesa nastavené podla

rozmerov vasich pneumatik.

Pre tento Gcel moZete

A —Vybrat z vopred stanovenych rozmerov
kolies.

B —Vypocitat rozmery kolesa pomacou
vzorca vychadzajlceho z tabulky
.Wheel Size Chart".

C - Zistit hodnotu podrla nékresov
z ,Wheel Size Chart".

D —Prevziat z tabulky ,Wheel Size Chart"
hodnotu zodpovedajtcu vasej velkosti
pneumatik.

Potitacoué rozhranie:

Cyklisticky poCitac sa mdze pripojit k
pocitacu. Po kupe softvéru SIGMA DATA
CENTER a dokovacej stanice maZete
jednoducho a bez problémov zaznamenavat
celkové a aktudlne hodnoty na svojom
pocitaci. NavySe mozete na pocitaci
vykondvat nastavenie cyklistického
pocitaca.

Riesenie problémou:

Ziadne alebo nespraune zobrazenie

rychlosti:

— Je komputer spravne zaklapnuty do
drZiaka?

— Je skontrolovand vzdialenost medzi
magnetom a snimacom?

— Je magnet spravne umiestneny vzhladom
na snimac?

— Je spravne nastaveny obvod kolesa?

Dalsie riesenia problémov najdete v nasich
odpovediach na asto kladené otazky na
adrese www.sigmasport.com.

Technickeé iddaje:

BEZDROTOUY komputer:

— Typ batérie: CR 2450, 3 V

— Zivotnost batérie: 1 rok
(pri pouzivani 1 hodinu denne)

Uysielaé:

— Typ batérie: CR 2032, 3 V

- Zivotnost batérie: 1,5 roka
(pri pouzivani 1 hodinu denne)

Zaruka:

SIGMA SPORT poskytuje na komputer
zaruku 2 roky od datumu nakupu. Zéruka
sa vztahuje na chyby materiélu a spraco-
vania pri samotnom komputeri, snimaci/
vysielaci a drziaku na riadidld. Kabel a
batérie, rovnako ake montdiny material,
sii zo zaruky vyliéené. Zaruka je platnd
iba v pripade, Ze prislusné diely neboli
otvorené (s vynimkou priehradky na batériu
komputera), na zariadenie sa nevyvinulo
nasilie a nebolo poskodené svojvolne.

Uschovajte, prosim, starostlivo doklad

o nakupe, ktory musi byt predlozeny

v pripade reklamacie. Pri opravnenej
reklamécii od nés dostanete vymenou
porovnatelné zariadenie. Narok na nahradu
zhodnym modelom nevznika, ak bola
vyroba reklamovaného modelu zastavena
v dosledku zmeny modelu. So vSetkymi
reklaméciami a poZiadavkami na poskyt-
nutie zéruky sa, prosim, obracajte na
Specializovaného predajcu, u ktorého ste
zariadenie kupili. Alebo svoju reklaméciu
odoslite priamo na adresu

SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH
Dr.-Julius-Leber-Strasse 15
D-67433 Neustadt/WeinstraBe
Tel.: +49-(0)6321-9120-118
Fax.: +49-(0)6321-91 20-34
E-mail: service@sigmasport.com

Pri oprévnenom naroku na poskytnutie
zaruky dostanete zariadenie vymenou.
Narok vznika iba na model, ktory je v
sticasnosti aktudlny. Vyrobca si vyhradzuje
pravo na technické zmeny.

Formulér na reklaméciu najdete
na nasich internetovych strankach
claim.sigmasport.com

ES vyhlasenie néjdete na adrese:
certificates.sigmasport.com

Zagon:

Ob dabavi je kolesarski ragunalnik v tako
imenovanem natinu globokega mirovanja
Pri prvem zagonu drZite pritisnjeno tipko
MENU 5 sekund. Kolesarski racunalnik
se bo preklopil v aktivni nagin

Dolotitev velikosti kolesa:

Za natanéno merjenje hitrosti morate

nastaviti velikost kolesa skladno z velikostjo

vaSe zracnice. To lahko storite tako:

A —izberite iz predhodno dologenih velikosti
kolesa

B —Velikost kolesa izra€unajte na podlagi
formule iz tabele ,Wheel Size Chart".

€ —Vrednost izraCunajte skladno z risbami
iz ,Wheel Size Chart".

D -1z tabele ,Wheel Size Chart" prevzemite
vrednost, ki ustreza velikosti vaSega
kolesa.

VUmesnik za PC:

Kolesarski racunalnik je kompatibilen

z osebnim ragunalnikom. Ce kupite
programsko opremo SIGMA DATA CENTER
in priklopno postajo, lahko skupne in
dnevne vrednosti enostavno in hitro
shranite na osebni racunalnik. Poleg tega
lahko nastavitve kolesarskega racunalnika
opravite na osebnem ragunalniku.

ResSevanje tezav:

Ni prikaza hitrosti ali pa je napacen:

— Je ragunalnik pravilno vstavljen v drzalo?

— Ste preverili razdaljo med magnetom in
senzorjem?

—Je magnet nameséen v pravilnem
poloZaju do senzorja?
— Je obseg kolesa pravilno nastavljen?

Resitev drugih tezav lahko najdete
v pogosto zastavljenih vprasanjih (FA@) na
www.sigmasport.com

Tehnicni podatki:

Ratunalnik BREZZICNI:

—Tip baterije: CR 2450, 3V

— Zivlienjska doba baterije: 1 leto
(Pri uporabi 1 uro na dan)

Oddajnik:

—Tip baterije: CR 2032, 3V

— Zivljenjska doba baterije: 1,5 leta
(Pri uporabi 1 uro na dan)

Garancija:

SIGMA SPORT vam za vas racunalnik daje
2 leti garancije od dneva nakupa. Garancija
se nanaSa na napake v materialu in izdelavi
racunalnika, senzorja/oddajnika in drZala
za krmilo. Za kabel in baterije ter montazni
material garancija ne velja. Garancija velja
le, €e zadevni deli niso bili odprti (izjema:
predalEek za baterijo na ragunalniku), e

ni bila uporabljena sila in &e ni namernih
poskodb. Prosimo, da ragun skrbno
shranite, ker ga morate v primeru
reklamacije predloZiti. Ce je reklamacija
upraviéena, od nas prejmete primerljivo
nadomestno napravo.

Ce je bila zaradi spremembe modela
proizvodnja reklamiranega modela
ustavljena, nimate pravice do identicnega
modela.

Prosimo, da se z vsemi reklamacijami in
garancijskimi zahtevki obrnete na vaSega
prodajalca, pri katerem ste napravo kupili.
Ali pa posljite reklamacijo neposredno na:

SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH
Dr.-Julius-Leber-Strasse 15
D-67433 Neustadt/WeinstraBe
Tel.: +49-(0)6321-9120-118
Faks: +49-(0)6321-9120-34
E-posta: service@sigmasport.com

Pri upravicenih garancijskih zahtevkih
boste prejeli nadomestno napravo.

Pravico imate le do trenutno veljavnega
modela. Proizvajalec si pridrZuje pravico do
tehni€nih sprememb.

Obrazec za reklamacije najdete na nasi
spletni strani claim.sigmasport.com

Izjavo CE najdete na
certificates.sigmasport.com

Mounting the bracket and the wireless transmitter:

Begin by mounting the transmitter and magnet.

— Step 1: B2 Mount the transmitter on the fork side, on which you want
to mount the computer on the handlebar later (right or left) with the
supplied O-ring or with cable ties.

ATTENTION: The transmitter MUST be mounted on the LEFT side

(in direction of travel), if you are also mounting a cadence transmitter.
ATTENTION: The sensor marking on the transmitter should thereby point
to the spokes. The transmitter can be mounted on the fork depending on
the space in the front, inside or rear of the fork.

— Step 2: [E1 [ Place spoke magnet on an outer spoke. The magnetic core -

thereby points to the transmitter. Align magnet to the sensor marking on
the transmitter with about 2 to 5 mm space.

— Step 3: [Fll Decide whether handlebar or stem mounting, turn the base of -

the handlebar bracket by 90° accordingly. For this purpose loosen the
screws in the bracket, remove base and turn it 90°, insert and tighten
screws again.

ATTENTION: Do not over-tighten the screws.

ATTENTION: SIGMA logo must point in the direction of travel [El

- Step 4: 1 H Mount O-ring or insert cable ties through the slots in the -

handlebar bracket in order to place and tighten the handlebars or the
stem (do not tighten fully).

— Step 5: For handlebar mounting: Align inclination angle of the computer -

to achieve optimum readability. Tighten cable ties fully now. Clip off
protruding cable tie ends with a pair of pliers.

Montering af beslaget og radiosenderen:
Begynd med at montere senderen og magneten.
— Trin 1: K1 B Monter senderen pa forgaflen i den side, hvor du gnsker

at montere computeren pa styret senere (hegjre eller venstre) med den
medfglgende O-ring eller med kabelbindere.

BEMARK: Senderen SKAL monteres i VENSTRE side

(i kerselsretningen), hvis du ogsa monterer en kadencesender.
BEMARK: Sensormaerkningen pa senderen skal pege mod egerne.
Senderen kan monteres pa forgaflen afheengigt af, hvor meget plads
der er pa for-, inder- og bagsiden af forgaflen.

Trin 2: [ I Anbring egermagneten pa en ydre eger. Den magnetiske
kerne peger dermed mod senderen. Placer magneten efter
sensormarkeringen pa senderen med ca. 2 til 5 mm plads.

Trin 3: [l Afger, om den skal monteres pa styret eller frempinden,
og drej tilsvarende bunden af styrbeslaget 90 °. Til dette formal skal
du lzsne skruerne i beslaget, fierne bunden, dreje den 90° og isette
0g stramme skruerne igen.

BEMARK: Skruerne ma ikke spaendes for hardt.

BEMARK: SIGMA-logoet skal pege i karselsretningen [El

Trin 4: 3 & Monter O-ringen, eller indseet kabelbinderne gennem
slidserne i styrbeslaget for at placere og spaende det fast pa styret
eller frempinden (spaend ikke helt).

Trin 5: Ved styrmontering: Juster computerens heeldning for at sikre
optimal leesbarhed. Spaend nu kabelbinderne helt. Klip de lgse
kabelbinderender af med en tang.

Pidikkeen ja radioldhettimen asennus:
Aloita asennus lahettimesta ja magneetista.
— \Vaihe 1: [71 Kl Asenna lahetin oheisen o-renkaan tai kaapelisiteiden

avulla sille haarukkapuolelle, jolle haluat asentaa myShemmin
tietokoneen ohjaustankoon (oikealle tai vasemmalle).

HUOMIO: Lahetin TAYTYY asentaa VASEMMALLE puolelle
(ajosuuntaan), jos haluat asentaa vield yhden poljinkierroslahettimen.
HUOMIO: Lahettimessé olevan anturimerkinnan tulee tuolloin osoittaa
pinnoihin p&in. L&hetin voidaan asentaa tilaclosuhteiden mukaan
haarukan etupuolelle, haarukan sisépuolelle tai haarukan takapuolelle.
Vaihe 2: B2l [ Aseta pinnamagneetti ulkopinnan ymparille.
Magneettiydin osoittaa tuolloin lahettimeen. Kohdista magneetti
lahettimessa olevaan anturimerkintdan noin 2 - 5 mm etéisyydelle.
Vaihe 3: [l Valitse joko ohjaustanko- tai etuasennus, kaanna
ohjaustankopidikkeen jalustaa sen mukaan 90°. Irrota tuolloin pidikkeen
ruuvit, irrota jalusta ja kaanna 90°, aseta takaisin paikalleen ja kirista
jalleen ruuvit.

HUOMIO: Al kirista ruuveja likaa.

HUOMID: SIGMA-logon on osoitettava ajosuuntaan [El

Vaihe 4: 73 [ Asenna o-rengas tai vie kaapeliside
ohjaustankopidikkeessa olevan reién lapi ohjaustanko- tai etuasennusta
varten ja veda tiukalle (&l kirista viela kokonaan).

Vaihe 5: Ohjaustankoasennuksessa: Saada tietokoneen kallistuskulmaa,
jotta aikaansaat ihanteellisen luettavuuden. Kiristéd nyt kaapelisiteet.
Katkaise kaapelisiteiden ulkonevat paat pihdeilla.

Battery change / Batteriskift / Pariston vaihto / Batteriskifte / Byte av hatteri / 3amena AKb / Elemcsere / Batarya degisimi / Schimbarea bateriei / Cmana na 6arepuara / Ijmena batérie / Menjava baterije

Montere braketten og radiosenderen:
Begynn ved & montere senderen og magneten.
— Trinn 1: &] Kl Monter senderen pa gaffelsiden, der du gnsker

& montere datamaskinen pa styret senere (hayre eller venstre) med
medfalgende O-ring eller med kabelklemmer.

NB! Senderen MA monteres pa VENSTRE side (i kjgreretningen) hvis
du ogsa monterer en trittfrekvenssender.

NB! Sensoren som markerer pa senderen skal da peke til eikene.
Senderen kan monteres pa gaffelen avhengig av plassen foran,

pa innsiden eller baksiden av gaffelen.

Trinn 2: [l [ Plasser eikemagneten pa en ytre eike. Den magnetiske
kjiernen peker dermed til senderen. Innjuster magneten til sensor-
markeringen pa senderen med omtrent 2 til 5 mm plass.

Trinn 3: [l Bestem deg for styre- eller stammemontering, drei basen
pa styrebraketten tilsvarende 90°. For dette formalet lzsne skruene
i braketten, fiern basen og drei den 90°, sett inn og trekk til skruene
igjen.

NB! Ikke overstram skruene.

NB! SIGMA-logoen ma peke i kigreretningen [

Trinn 4: 28 Il Monter O-ring eller far inn kabelfester giennom
apningene i styrebraketten for & plassere og stramme handtakene
eller stammen (ikke trekk helt til).

Trinn 5: For styremontering: Innjuster skraningsvinkelen pa
datamaskinen for & oppna optimal leseevne. Trekk til kabelfestene
helt na. Klipp av utstikkende kabelfesteender med en tang.

Montering av flinsen och radiosindaren:
Borja med att montera séndaren och magneten.
— Steg 1: F7] El Montera sandaren pa sidan dar gaffeln sitter, dar du vill

montera datorn pa styrstangen senare (higer eller vanster) med den
medfdljande O-ringen eller med buntband.

0BS! Sandaren MASTE vara monterad pa VANSTER sida

(i fardriktningen), om du &ven monterar en kadenssandare.

0BS! Sensormarkeringen pa sandaren bor darmed peka mot ekrarna.
Sandaren kan monteras pa gaffeln beroende pa utrymmet i den
framre, inre eller bakre delen av gaffeln.

Steg 2: [ [Ell Placera ekermagneten pa en yttre eker. Magnetkarnan
pekar darmed till séndaren. Justera magneten till sensormarkeringen
pa sandaren med ca 2 till 5 mm utrymme.

Steg 3: [l Besluta om styrstangs- eller styrstamsmontering,

vrid basytan av styrstangens faste i en 90° vinkel. For detta andamal
lossa skruvarna i fastet, ta bort basytan och vrid den 90°, och dra &t
skruvarna igen.

0BS! Dra inte at skruvarna for hart.

0BS! SIGMA-logotypen maste peka i fardriktningen [l

Steg 4: [ A Montera O-ringen eller for in buntbanden genom
springorna i styrstangens faste for att dra at styret eller styrstammen
(dra inte &t helt).

Steg 5: For montering av styrstangen: Justera lutningsvinkeln av
datorn for att uppna optimal lasbarhet. Dra nu at buntbanden helt.
Klipp av utstickande delar av buntbanden med en téng.
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Montax nnarthopmbl BENOKOMNbIOTEPa U AaTUNKa-TepKoOHa:
HAUHWTE C MOHTaXa repkoHa U MarHuTa.
— War 1: E71 2 YcraHosure repKoH Ha TOi CTOPOHE BUMKK, C KaKoii

CTOPOHbI PYSIA Bbl NO3OHEE NNaHUpYeTe YCTaHOBUTL BESIOKOMILIOTED
(cnesa wm cnpaga). Vicnonbayiite 4na 3T0r0 BXOAALEE B KOMMMEKT
NOCTaBKN PE3VHOBOE KOJbLIO KPYFIOr0 CEUEHIA W XOMYTUKY.
BHUMAHWE! Ecrv Bbl fononHuTensHO ByneTe ycTaHaBnMBaTh AaTuMK
KapeHca, repkoH JO/MKEH 6bitb yctaHosneH CIIEBA (ecrnn cMoTpeTh

B HaNpaBneHu OBVKEHNA).

BHUMAHUE! MeTka natumka Ha repkoHe JomkHa bbb obpatieHa

B CTOPOHY CrnuL,. B 3aBMCMMOCTY OT KOHCTPYKLM BaLLEro Besnocunena
repKOH MOXHO YCTaHOBUTb Ha NEPEHION YacTb BATKM, Ha BHYTPEHHIOWD
YacTb BUKI I HA 38HIO YaCTb BIATIKM.

war 2: E1 E1 3akpenuTe MarHiUT Ha BHeLWHel crinue. Mpu atom
CepAeYHIK MarHiuTa 0bpalleH K repkoHy. PaccTosHue Mexay MarHuTom
1 METKOW [1aTuMka Ha repkoHe [0MKHO COCTaBMATb 2—5 MM.

War 3: [l Onpepenurecs, Bynete nin Bbl YCTaHABNMBATL BENOKOMMLIOTED
Ha pyne unu Ha BbiHOCE pynd. B nocnegHem criyuae noBepHuTe
ocHoBaHue nnattopmbl Ha 90°. [Ina aToro ocnabbTe BUHTHI Ha
0CHOBaHMI NNAaThopMbl, BbIHETE OCHOBaHWE 1 noBepHuTe Ha 90°,

CHOBA BCTaBbTE €r0 W 3aTAHUTE BUHTbI.

BHUMAHUE! He nepeTarvBaiiTe BUHTHI.

BHUMAHME! JTorotn SIGMA nosmxeH ykaablsaTb B HanpasneHum
nenwxerms. @

War 4: 73 [ YcraHosuTe peauHoBOE KOMbLIO KPYFIOT0 CEYEHVA W
NPOAEHLTE XOMYTUKM Yepes Npopess B nnatdopme, 0bxBatuTe MU pysib
WNN BbIHOC 1 NOATAHUTE (HO HE 3aTArVBaliTE CUMbHO).

War 5: Mpu MoHTaXE Ha pynb: OTPEryNMpYIATE Yron HakoHa
BENOKOMMbIOTEPA, UTobbI BaM BbIN0 XOpoLwo BiaHO aucnnei. Tenepb
3aTAHNTE XoMyTUKM. CBOBOAHO TOpUALLME KOHLIbI XOMYTUKOB OTKYCUTE
Kycaukamu.

A tarto és a radidado felszerelése:
Kezdje az add és a magnes felszerelésével.
— 1. lépés: [T K2l Szerelje fel az addt a villénak arra az oldaléra,

amelyre késébb majd a szadmitdgépet is felszereli a kormanyra (jobbra
vagy balra) a mellékelt O-gy(rdvel vagy kabelkdtozdkkel.

FIGYELEM: Az addnak (menetiranyban) a BAL oldalon KELL lennie,

ha még egy pedalfordulatszam-adot is fel akar szerelni.

FIGYELEM: Az adodn Iévd szenzorjeldlésnek a killék felé kell mutatnia.
Az add a helyviszonyoktdl fliggéen a villa eliilsé, bels6 vagy hatso
részére is felszerelhetd.

2. lépés: [ I Helyezze fel a killémagnest egy kilsd killd kare.

A magnes magjanak az ado felé kell mutatnia. Igazitsa

a szenzorjelolésen lévé magnest kb. 2-5 mm tavolsagban az adéra.
3. lepés: [l Attol fuggden, hogy a korményra vagy a karmanyszarra
akarja a késziléket felszerelni, a kormanytartd talpat 90°-kal el kell
forditani. Ehhez csavarja ki a csavarokat a tartobol, vegye ki a talpat,
forditsa el 90°-kal, tegye vissza, és hlizza ismét szorosra

a csavarokat.

FIGYELEM: Ne huzza tul a csavarokat.

FIGYELEM: A SIGMA-logdnak menetiranyba kell mutatnia. [l

4, 1épés: 7 I Szerelie fel az O-gylir(it, vagy vezesse &t

a kabelkotdzoket a kormanytartd hasitékain a karmany vagy

a kormdnyszar koreé, majd hizza meg (de még ne szorosan).

5. lépés: Kormanyra szerelés esetén: igazitsa be gy a szamitdgép
hajldsszogét, hogy optimalisan leolvashatd legyen. Majd hiizza
szorosra a kabelkotozéket. Fogoval vagja le a kabelkotdzok kidllo végeit.
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Tutucu ve frekans verici montaji:
Verici ve miknatis montaj ile baslayin.
— Adim 1: 1 E Vericiyi, daha sonraki direksiyona ilisikteki o ring ya da

kablo baglayici ile bilgisayari monte etmek istediginiz (sag ya da sol)
catal tarafina takin.

DIKKAT: Bir adim frekansi vericisi de takmak istiyorsaniz verici SOL
tarafa (strtis yontnde) takili OLMALIDIR.

DIKKAT: Verici tizerindeki senstr isareti bu sirada tekerlek gébeklerine
bakmalidir. Verici, yer kosullarina gére catalin 6niine, catalin icine ya
da catalin arkasina takilabilir.

Adim 2: B2 [ Tekerlek gobedi miknatisini bir dis tekerlek gobegi
etrafina koyun. Manyetik niive bu sirada vericiye bakar. Miknatisi
vericideki sensor isaretinden yaklasik 2 ila 5 mm'lik mesafe ile
hizalayin.

Adim 3: [l Direksiyon ya da 6n yapi montaji mi olacagina karar verin,
direksiyon tutucusunun ayagina uygun olarak 90° gevirin. Bunun igin
tutucudaki civatalari sokin, ayadi gikarin ve 90° gevirin, yerlestirin ve
civatalari tekrar sikin.

DIKKAT: Civatalari asiri gevirmeyin.

DIKKAT: SIGMA logosu siirts yontine bakmalidir [l

Adim 4: 72 H O ringi monte edin ya da direksiyonu ya da 6n yapiy!
yerlestirmek ya da sikmak (hentiz sikmayin) igin kablo baglayicisini
direksiyon tutucusundaki yardik arasindan gegirin.

Adim 5: Direksiyon montajinda: Optimumu okunabilirlik elde etmek igin
bilgisayarin edim acisini hizalayin. Simdi kablo baglayicisini sikin.
Cikintili kablo baglayicisi uglarini bir pense ile gekip gikarin.

C

Montarea suportului si a transmitétorului radio:
Incepeti prin montarea transmitdtorului si magnetului.

Pasul 1: [Z] K] montati transmitatorul pe partea cu furca, pe care
doriti s& montati calculatorul pe ghidon ulterior (dreapta sau stanga)
cu garnitura inelaré sau legaturile de cablu furnizate.

ATENTIE: transmitatorul TREBUIE montat pe partea din STANGA (in
directia de deplasare), dacd montati de asemenea un transmitator
pentru cadenta.

ATENTIE: marcajul senzorului de pe transmitator trebuie sa indice astfel
in directia spitelor. Transmitatorul poate fi montat pe furca in functie
de spatiu in partea din fatd, in interiorul sau in partea din spate

a furcii.

Pasul 2: [l [l puneti magnetul de spit4 pe o spit4 exterioard. Miezul
magnetic indica astfel in directia transmitétorului. Aliniati magnetul la
marcajul senzorului de pe transmitator cu circa 2 - 5 mm spatiu.
Pasul 3: [l alegeti locul de montare pe ghidon sau pe cadru si rotiti
baza suportului ghidonului la 90° in mod corespunzator. Tn acest scop
desfaceti suruburile din suport, indepértati baza si rotiti la 90°,
introduceti si strangeti suruburile din nou.

ATENTIE: nu strangeti in exces suruburile.

ATENTIE: sigla SIGMA trebuie s4 indice in directia de deplasare [Hl
Pasul 4: A A montati garnitura inelard sau introduceti legaturile de
cablu in fantele din suportul ghidonului pentru a pozitiona si strangeti
ghidonul sau cadrul (nu strangeti la maxim).

Pasul 5: pentru montare pe ghidon: aliniati unghiul de inclinare

a calculatorului pentru a obtine lizibilitatea optima. Strangeti legaturile
de cablu complet acum. Téiati capetele legaturii de cablu care ies
inafard cu o pereche de clesti.

MonTax Ha ibpiaua 3a aTunKa:
3anouHeTE MOHTaX@ Ha [aTuvka U MarHuTa.
— Cronxa 1: ] EE] monTvipaiie matunka ot Tasw CTpaHa Ha BUNKaTa,

Ha KOATO MO-KbCHO LLE MOHTVPATE KOMMIOTHPA Ha KOPMUIOTO
(oTOACHO MK 0TNIABO) € BKIOUEHWA B docTaBkaTa O-npbCTeH uin

C kabenHy Bpb3Ku.

BHUMAHME: natunkst TPABBA na ce moHTMpa ot JIABATA ctpaHa

(no nocoka Ha OBWKEHWETO), aKo Le MOHTMPATE 1 OaTunk 3a obopoTuTe.
BHUMAHWNE: ceH3opHaTa MapKypoBka BbpXy AaTtumka Tpabea oa coum
KbM crmuuTe. B 3aBucumocT o1 cBoBOAHOTO MPOCTPEHCTBO MOXE [a
MOHTMpaTe [aTuika OTNPen BbPXY BUMKaTa, OT BLTPELUHaTa CTpaHa unn
0T3a[ Ha BUNIKaTa.

Crunxa 2: [E El nocTaBeTe MarHiTa 3a CnMUMTE OKOSO BLHLHA CMLA.
MarHnTsT TpAbBa Oa coum kbM aatuvka. [locTaBeTe MarHuTa Ha
CEeH30pHaTa MapkMpOoBKa BbPXY [AaTurka C pascToAHue 2 A0 5 MM,
Crunxa 3: [l pewere nanv we MoHTVPaTE Ha KOPMIAMIOTO WM Ha Nanata
1 3aBbPTETE CHOTBETHO KPAUETO Ha mbpxaua Ha kopmunoTo Ha 90°.

3a uenTa pasxnabeTe BMHTOBETE Ha ObpXaya, M3BAAETe KPaueTo 1 ro
3aBbpTeTe Ha 90°, nocTaBeTe ro U OTHOBO 3ATEFHETE BUHTOBETE.
BHUMAHUE: He npeHaBiBaiiTe BUHTOBETE.

BHUMAHME: SIGMA noroto Tpabea a couun no nocoka Ha

newxerveto [El

Cronka 4: [ [ mortvpaiite O-npbcTeHa wnm Bkapalite kabenHata
BPb3Ka NPe3 BTYMIKATE B ObpXaya Ha KOPMIIOTO, NOCTABETE OKOMO
KOPMWSIOTO 1AW nanaTa v cTerHeTe (Bce OLUe He 3aTAralite 4oKpaii).
Crbnka 5: Npy MOHTaX Ha KOPMWIOTO: M3MPABETE brbfia Ha HAKIOH Ha
KOMMIOTbPA, 33 A3 Ce MOCTUrHE ONTUManHo otuutaHe. Cera saterHete
[oKpali kabenHata Bpb3ka. /13pexeTe cTbpualmTe Kpauwwa Ha kabenHata
BPb3KA C KIELN.

MontaZ driaka a radiového vysielaca:
Zatnite s montaZou vysielata a magnetu.
— Krok 1: 7] Bl Namontuite vysiela& na tu stranu vidlice, na ktort

budete chciet neskor umiestnit cyklopoGitac na riadidld (vpravo alebo
vlavo) pomocou priloZeného O-kruzku alebo kéblovymi prichytkami.
POZOR: \/ysielac MUSI byt namaontovany na favej strane (v smere jazdy),
ak budete montovat aj vysielac frekvencie Sliapania.

POZOR: Oznacenie snimaca na vysielaci pritom ma smerovat k Spiciam.
Vlysielat mdZze byt namontovany podfa miesta vpredu, uprostred alebo
vzadu na vidlici.

Krok 2: [ E Magnet umiestnite okolo vonkajgej Spice. Jadro magnetu
pritom smeruje k vysielacu. Vyrovnajte magnet podfa oznacenia
snimaca na vysielaci do vzdialenosti asi 2 aZz 5 mm.

Krok 3: [l Rozhodnite sa pre montaZ na riadidlach alebo nadstavbe

a podla toho otocte o 90° nohu drZiaka na riadidld. Uvolnite kvoli tomu
skrutky v drZiaku, nohu vyberte a otoGte o 90°, nasadte a skrutky opé&t
dotiahnite.

POZOR: Neprekrutte skrutky.

POZOR: Logo SIGMA musi smerovat v smere jazdy. [

Krok 4: [l Il Namontujte O-kriZok alebo vedte kébel s prichytkou
drazkou v drziaku na riadidlach, poloZte okolo riadidiel alebo nadstavby
a pritiahnite (eSte neutahujte).

Krok 5: Pri montdzi na riadidla: Nastavte uhol sklonu cyklopogitaca,
aby ste dosiahli optimalnu ¢itatelnost. Teraz dotiahnite kablovu
prichytku. Presahujtce konce kablovych prichytiek odstipnite kliestami.

Montaza drzala in oddajnika:

Zatnite z montaZo oddajnika in magneta.

— 1. korak: [71 EZl Montirajte oddajnik na strani vilic, na kateri boste pozneje
montirali racunalnik na krmilo (desno ali levo), s prilozenim O obrocem ali
vezicami za kable.

POZOR: Oddajnik MORA biti montiran na LEVI strani (v smeri voZnje),
Ce Zelite montirati Se oddajnik kadence.

POZOR: Oznaka na senzorju mora kazati v smeri naper. Oddajnik lahko,
odvisno od razpoloZljivega prostora, montirate spredaj na vilice,

na notranji strani vilic ali zadaj na vilice.

— 2. korak: Bl [EMl Magnet za napero namestite na zunanjo napero. Jedro
magneta pri tem kaze v smeri oddajnika. Magnet poravnajte na oznaki
senzorja z oddajnikom na razdalji priblizno 2 do 5 mm

- 3. korak: [l Odlocite se za montaZo na krmilo ali nosilec krmila in
ustrezno obrnite podnozje drZala krmila za 90°. To storite tako,
da odvijete vijake drzala, izvlecete podnoZje in ga obrnete za 90°,
ga nazaj vstavite in privijete vijake.

POZOR: Vijakov ne zategnite premocno.
POZOR: Logotip SIGMA mora kazati v smer voznje. [l

- 4. korak: 21 Il Montirajte O obrog ali vstavite vezice za kable skozi reze
v drzalu krmila, jih poloZite okoli krmila ali nosilca krmila in jih pritegnite
(ne zategnite jih do konca).

- 5. korak: Pri montazi na krmilo: Nastavite naklonski kot racunalnika,
da dosezete optimalno Gitljivost. Zdaj zategnite vezice za kable.
Predolge konce vezic za kable odSéipnite s kleSéami.




